
\ 1 

REPORT 
OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND 
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 

www .cag.gov.in 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2007 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

Government of Bihar 



,, 

f 
. 

I 
' 



Paragraph Paee 
Preface 

... 
111 

Overview v 

Chapter-I: General 

Trend of revenue receipts 1.1 1 
Variation between budget estimates and actuals 1.2 4 
Cost of collection 1.3 5 
Analysis of collection 1.4 5 
Analysis of arrears of revenue 1.5 6 
Anears in assessment of sales tax 1.6 7 
Evasion of tax 1.7 8 
Refunds 1.8 8 
Internal audit 1.9 9 
Results of audit 1.10 9 
Outstanding inspection reports and audit observations 1.11 9 
Depaiimental audit committee meetings 1.12 11 
Response of the departments to draft audit paragraphs 1.13 11 
Follow-up on Audit Reports 1.14 11 
Recovery of revenue of accepted cases 1.15 13 
Chapter- II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 
Results of audit 2.1 14 
IncoITect determination of turnover 2.2 15 
Under assessment of the central sales tax 2.3 15 
Suppression of purchase/sales turnover 2.4 17 
Incorrect allowance of exemption 2.5 19 
Non-levy of purchase tax 2.6 20 
Sh01t levy of tax 2.7 20 
Non-realisation of tax due to incorrect adjustment 2.8 21 
Mistake in calculation of tax 2.9 21 
Chapter- III: State Excise 

Results of audit 3.1 23 
Loss of revenue due to non-lifting of minimum guai·anteed 

3.2 24 quota 
Settlement of excise shops 3.3 24 
Omission in applying the provisions of Act/Rules 3.4 27 
Non-extension of licences 3.5 27 
Non-realisation/loss of revenue 3.6 28 
In-egular credit to revenue head 3.7 29 
Loss of revenue due to short lifting of/yield of alcohol 

3.8 29 from molasses by distilleries 

Recovery of arreai·s of revenue 3.9 30 
Non-identification of new sites for suITendered shops 3.10 31 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

Paragraph Page 

Chapter- IV : Taxes on Motor Vehicles 

Results of audit 4.1 32 
Irregular issue of certificate of fitness 4.2 33 
Non-realisation of motor vehicle taxes 4.3 33 
Non-realisation of tax from vehicles involved in surrender 4.4 34 
Non/short realisation of trade tax from the dealers of motor 4.5 35 
vehicles 

Irregular i~sue of tax token 4.6 36 

Irregular issue of special agreement card 4.7 36 

Chapter - V : Other Tax Receipts 

Results of audit 5.1 38 
Non-fixation and non-realisation of land rent 5.2 39 
Application of incorrect rate of entry tax 5.3 39 
Short levy of entry tax due to suppression of import value 5.4 40 
Non-levy of tax due to non-registration of dealers 5.5 41 
Non-imposition of penalty 5.6 41 
Chapter - VI : Non-Tax Receipts 

Results of audit 6.1 43 
Receipts from mines and minerals 6.2 44 
Non-raising of the demand of Khatiani 6.3 57 
Loss of revenue due to non-settlement of cultivable chat 6.4 57 
land 
Blocking of revenue due to non-disposal of 6.5 58 
collected/unclaimed timber 
Non-eviction of encroached forest land 6.6 58 

(ii) 



'\ 
' ·• 

This report for the year ended 31 March 2007 has been prepared for 
submission to the Governor under Article 151 (2) of the Constitution. 

The audit of revenue receipts of the State Govenunent is conducted under 
Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and 
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. This report presents the results of audit of 
receipts comprising taxes on sales, trade etc., State excise, taxes on vehicles, 
land revenue, other tax receipts, mineral concession, fees and royalties and 
other non-tax receipts of the State. 

The cases mentioned in this report are among those, which came to notice in 
the course of test audit of records during the year 2006-07 as well as those 
which came to notice in earlier years but could not be covered in previous 
reports. 





[ltlllllll:;;i:~ 
This report contains 33 paragraphs including one review relating to non/short 
levy of tax, interest etc. involving Rs. 206.42 crore. Some of the major 
findings are mentioned below: 

I. General 

Total receipts of the Govenunent of Bihar for the year 2006-07 were 
Rs. 23,083.19 crore. The revenue raised by the State Government amounted to 
Rs. 4,544.36 crore comprising tax revenue of Rs. 4,033.08 crore and non-tax 
revenue of Rs. 511.28 crore. The receipts from the Government of India were 
Rs. 18,538.83 crore (States' share of divisible Union taxes: Rs. 13,291.72 crore 
and grants in aid: Rs. 5,247.11 crore). Thus, the State Government could raise 
only 20 p er cent or total revenue. 

(Paragraph 1.1.1) 

Test check of the records of commercial taxes, State excise, taxes on vehicles, 
land revenue, non-fe1Tous mining and metallurgical industries and other 
departmental offices conducted during the year 2006-07 revealed under 
assessment/short levy/loss of revenue of Rs. 607.01 crore in 4,643 cases. 
Dming the year 2006-07, the concerned departments accepted under 
assessments and other deficiencies of Rs. 237 .82 crore involved in 746 cases. 

(Paragraph 1.10) 

The number of inspection repo1ts and paragraphs issued upto December 2006 
but not settled by June 2007 stood at 3, 126 and 16,835 respectively involving 
Rs. 3,273.56 crore. For 2,237 inspection reports, even first replies have not 
been received though these were required to be furnished within one month of 
their receipt. 

(Paragraph 1.11) 
II. Taxes on sales, trade etc. 

In one commercial taxes circle, excise duty of Rs. 125 crore was not included 
in the turnover of a dealer, which resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 21.87 
crore including additional tax and surcharge. 

(Paragraph 2.2.1.1) 

In one commercial taxes circle, in case of a dealer, though the interstate sale of 
goods valued as Rs. 72.33 crore was not suppo1ted by the declaration forms, 
tax was levied at lower rates. This resulted in underassessment of tax of 
Rs. 9.64 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.3.1) 

In 10 commercial taxes circles, suppression of sales/purchase turnover of 
Rs. 47 .69 crore by 35 dealers resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 8.04 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.4) 

In one commercial taxes circle, inc01Tect allowance of exemption of Rs. 46.01 
crore resulted in sho1t levy of tax of Rs. 1.79 crore including additional tax 
and surcharge. 

(Paragraph 2.5.1) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2007 

III. State excise 

In seven excise districts, the retail licensees did not lift the mm1mum 
guaranteed quota during the yeru· 2002-03 to 2005-06 leading to the loss of 
revenue of Rs. 47.98 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.2.1) 

In 10 excise districts, 219 country spirit, 153 spiced country spirit and 75 India 
made foreign liquor shops were settled after a lapse of time rru1ging between 
1 and 11 months resulting in loss of revenue of Rs. 11 .85 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.3.1) 

IV. Taxes on motor vehicles 

In eight district trru1sport offices, certificates of fitness were issued to 95 
t.rru1spo11 vehicles without ensuring uptodate payment of tax, which resu lted in 
non-realisation of tax of Rs. 2.74 crore (including penalty) for the period 
between July 2002 and July 2006. 

(Paragraph 4.2) 

In 30 district transpo1t offices, tax dues of Rs. 27 .38 crore (including penalty) 
pertaining to 1,198 transport vehicles for the period July 2002 to June 2006 
were neither paid by the vehicle owners nor action was taken towru·ds 
realisation of dues by the tax authorities concerned. 

(Paragraph 4.3) 

V. Other tax receipts 

Non-fixation of commercial rent for conversion of agricultural land for 
commercial purposes by tenants resulted in non-realisation of revenue of 
Rs. 1.1 8 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.2) 

Suppression of import value of scheduled goods by three dealers registered in 
three commerc ial taxes circles between 2001-02 and 2004-05 resulted in short 
levy of entry tax of Rs. 39.60 lakh including minimum penalty leviable. 

(Paragraph 5.4) 

VI. Non-tax receipts 

A review of "Receipts from Mines and Minerals" revealed the following: 

Lack of a system to review the brick kiln registers maintained by the district 
mining officers to monitor non-payment of royalty by the defaulting brick kiln 
owners by the Director of Mines led to non-levy of penalty of Rs. 7.89 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.7) 

Lack of a system to ensure that the Director of Mines reviewed the 
verification pru"ticuJru·s of forms conducted by the district mining 
officers/assistant mining officers led to non-levy of penalty of Rs. 12.79 crore 
against the works contractors. 

(Paragraph 6.2.8) 

(vi) 



Overview 

The district mining officer fa iled to reconcile the departmental figures with 
the treasury figures resulting in misappropriation of Rs. 1.70 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.10) 

Non-execution of deeds for settlement of 44 stone qua.ITies and sand ghats in 
eight DMOs during 200 1-02 to 2006-07 resulted in non/short realisation of 
stamp duty of Rs. 3.60 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.12) 

In five district mining offices, 11 8 sand ghats with reserve price of Rs. 9 .64 
crore remained unsettled, resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 8.95 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.13) 

In seven d ivisions Khatiani for 2.1 1 lakh hectares of kharif and 2.17 lakh 
hectares of rabi land inigated during the years 2001-02 to 2005-06 were not 
prepared and forwarded to the revenue divisions concerned for raising demand 
and collection of water rates for Rs. 8.56 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.3) 

In two forest divisions a sum of Rs. 86.56 lakh was not realised from the 
encroachers of 14.92 hectarns of forest land. 

(Paragraph 6.6) 

(vii) 



• 
r 



1.1.1 The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of Bihar during 
the year 2006-07, the States' share of divisible Union taxes and grants-in-aid 
received from the Government of India during the year and the corresponding 
figures for the preceding four years are mentioned below: ,,. 

I. Revenue raised by the State Government 

• Tax revenue 2,761.05 2,889.69 3,347.39 3,561.10 4,033.08 

• Non-tax revenue 260.82 320.38 417.79 522.30 511.28 

Total 3,021.87 3,210.07 3,765.18 4,083.40 4,544.36 

II. Receipts from the Government of India 

• States' share of 6,549.23 7,627.87 9,1 17.1 3 10,420.59 13,291.72 
divisible Union taxes 

• Grants-in-aid 1,397.32 1,617.62 2,83 1.83 3,332.72 5,247.11 

Total 7,946.55 9,245.49 11,948.96 13,753.31 18,538.83 

m. Total receipts of the 
State Government 1 

10,968.42 12,455.56 15,714.14 17,836.71 23,083.19 

(1&10 
IV. Percentage of I to III 28 26 24 23 20 

The above table indicates that during the year 2006-07, the State Government 
could raise only 20 per cent of the total revenue receipts of Rs. :i3,083.19 
crore against 23 per cent in the preceding year. The balance 80 per cent of 
receipts were from the Government of India. The contribution of revenue 
ra~ed by the State Government to the total revenue receipts has decreased 
continuously during the period from 2002-03 to 2006-07. 

For details, please see Statement No.11 - Detailed accounts of revenue by minor heads 
in the Finance Accounts of Government for the year 2006-07. Figures under the major 
heads 0020 - corporation tax, 0021 - taxes on income other than corporation tax, 0028 -
other taxes on income and expenditure, 0032 - taxes on wealth, 0037 - customs, 0038 -
union excise duties, 0044 - service tax and 0045 - other taxes and duties on commodities 
and services - Minor Head - 901 - share of net proceeds assigned to State booked in the 
Finance Accounts under A - tax revenue have been excluded from the revenue raised by 
the State and included in State' s share of divisible union taxes in this statement. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

1.1.2 The following table presents the details of tax revenue raised during 
the period 2002-03 to 2006-07: 

State excise 241.95 240.01 272.47 318.59 381.93 

Stamp duty and 348.21 417.56 429.14 505.29 455.02 
registration fees 

Taxes and duties 14.30 17.62 9.54 18.06 62.84 
on electricity 

Taxes on 177.98 209.50 212.78 302.44 181.38 
vehicles 

Taxes on goods 262.91 305.83 472.88 613.38 783.01 
and passengers-
tax on entry of 
goods into local 
areas 

7. Other taxes and 27.98 28.14 26.65 14.72 12.76 (-) 13.32 
duties on 
commodities and 
services 

8. Land revenue 36.15 33.80 33.39 55.02 74.65 (+) 35.68 

9. Other taxes on 3.95 
income and 
expenditure, taxes 
on professions, 
trades, callings and 
employments 

Total 2,761.05 2,889.69 3,347.39 3,561.10 4,033.08 (+) 13.2 

The reasons for variation in receipts during 2006-07 from those of 2005-06 as 
reported by the departments are mentioned below: 

Taxes on sales, trade etc.: The increase (20.07 per cent) was due to collection 
of more revenue under TDS2 in comparison with the previous year. 

Stamp duty and registration fees: The decrease (9.95 per cent) was 
attributed to the decrease in the number of documents registered and stamped. 

Taxes and duties on electricity: The increase (247 .95 per cent) was due to 
the collection of arrears under electricity duty. 

Taxes on vehicles: The decrease ( 40.03 per cent) was due to decrease in rate 
of taxes. 

Taxes on goods and passengers- tax on entry of goods into local areas: The 
increase (27.65 per cent) was due to the payment of entry tax on the import of 
scheduled goods by Power Grid Corporation and telecom companies for 
infrastructure and hike of crude oil prices. 

2 Tax deducted at source. 

(2) 



iiil 
lllilil 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8 . 

9. 

10. 

11. 

Chapter-!: General 

Other taxes and duties on commodities and services: The decrease (13.32 
per cent) was due to reduction in the rate of entertainment tax by 50 per cent. 

Land revenue: The increase (35 .68 per cent) was due to the recovery of 
revenue by organising camps during the year. 

The other departments did not inform (November 2007) the reasons for 
variation, despite being requested (June 2007). 

1.1.3 The following table presents the details of non-tax revenue raised 
during the period 2002-03 to 2006-07: 

.. • 
-~~ a .. 

Interest receipts 53.01 23.08 75.06 216.07 175.99 (-) 18.55 

Forestry and wild life 10.04 6.29 7.16 8.89 6.35 (-) 28.57 

Non-ferrous mining 61 .20 73.34 80.09 100.90 127.65 (+) 26.51 
and metallurgical 
industries 

Miscellaneous 0.60 0.15 9.07 11.77 20.88 (+)77.40 
general services 

Medium irrigation 15.43 26.22 20.82 10.82 10.95 (+) 1.20 

Medical and public 13.92 11.97 12.66 15.10 17.52 (+) 16.03 
health 

Fisheries 4.38 5.07 5.15 5.69 6.09 (+) 7.03 

Roads and 10.42 10.63 8.43 12.05 16.75 (+) 39.00 
bridges 

Police 22.71 16.86 13.72 6.00 10.53 (+) 75.50 

Other administrative 15.19 80.72 107.99 34.21 20.28 (-) 40.72 

services 

Other non-tax receipts 53 .92 66.05 77.64 100.80 98.29 (-) 2.49 

Total 260.82 320.38 417.79 522.30 511.28 (-) 2.11 

The reasons for variations in receipts during the year 2006-07 from these of 
2005-06 as intimated by the concerned departments are mentioned below: 

Non-ferrous mining and metallurgical industries: The increase (26.51 per 
cent) was attribU:ted to execution of more works by the Works Department and 
increase in auction money of sand and stone quarry. 

Interest receipts: The decrease (18.55 per cent) was mainly due to less 
receipts under interest from co-operative societies. 

Forestry and wild life: The decrease (28.57 per cent) was mainly due to less 
receipts under environmental forestry and wild life. 

Medical and public health: The increase ( 16.03 per cent) was mainly due to 
more receipts from Employees State Insurance Scheme. 

Police: The increase (75.50 per cent) was mainly due to more receipts under 
fees, fine and forfeitures under the Arms Act. 

(3) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

Other administrative services: The decrease ( 40.72 per cent) was mainly 
due to less receipts under election (cont1ibution towards issue of voter identity 
card). 

The other department did not inform (November 2007) the reasons for 
variation, despite being requested (June 2007). 

The variation between budget estimates (BE) of revenue receipts for the year 
2006-07 and the actual receipts under the principal heads of tax and non tax 
revenue are mentioned below: 

1. Taxes on sales, trade etc. 

2. State excise 

3. Stamp duty and registration 
fees 

4. Taxes on vehicles 

5. Taxes and duties on electricity 

6. Land revenue 

7. Other taxes and duties on 
commodities and services 

8. Taxes on goods and 
passengers -Tax on entry of 
goods into local areas 

• Non-tax revenue 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Non-ferrous mining and 
metallurgical industries 

Forestry and wild life 

Interest receipts 

Water rates 
(medium irrigation) 

350. 

72.42 

18.78 

603 .6 

(-) 283 .18 

(-) 18.07 

455.02 (-) 244.98 

(-) 168.62 (-) 48.18 

(+) 50.77 (+) 420.63 

(+) 2.23 (+) 3.08 

(-) 6.02 (-) 32.0 

783.01 (+) 179.3 (+) 29.71 

127.65 

6.35 

175 .99 

10.95 

The reasons for variations between BE and actual receipts as reported by the 
concerned departments are as mentioned below: 

Stamp duty and registration fees: The decrease (34.99 per cent) was 
attributed to the decrease in number of documents presented for registration. 

Taxes on vehicles: The decrease ( 48.18 per cent) was due to decrease in the 
rate of taxes. 

Taxes and duties on electricity: The increase ( 420.63 per cent) was due to 
substantial collection of arrears under electricity duty. 

Other taxes and duties on commodities and services: The decrease (32.06 
per cent) was due to reduction in the rate of entertainment tax by 50 per cent. 

Taxes on goods and passengers-taxes on entry of goods into local areas: 
The increase (29.71 per cent) was due to the import of scheduled goods by 

(4) 



Chapter-I: General 

Power Grid Corporation and telecom companies for infrastructure and hike of 
crude oil prices. 

Non-ferrous mining and metallurgical industries: The increase (34.37 per 
cent) was attributed to execution of more works by the Works Department and 
increased receipts from auction of sand and stone quaITy. 

The other departments did not inform (November 2007) the reasons for 
variation, despite being requested (Jw1e 2007) . 

t1£11~!&illJltia1111u 
The gross collection of major revenue receipts, expenditure incurred on 
collection and the percentage of such expenditme to gross collection during 
the years 2004-05 to 2006-07 along with the relevant all India average 
percentage of expenditure on collection to gross collections for 2005-06 a.re 
mentioned below: 

1. Taxes on sales, 2004-05 1,890.54 21.46 1.14 0.91 
trade etc. 2005-06 1,733.60 25.47 1.47 

2006-07 2,081.49 27.30 1.31 

2. State excise 2004-05 272.47 16.19 5.94 3.40 

2005-06 318.59 14.78 4.64 

2006-07 381.93 18.31 4.79 

3. Stamp duty m1d 2004-05 429.14 22.02 5.13 2.87 
registration fees 2005-06 505.29 22.48 4.45 

2006-07 455.02 36.86 8.10 

4. Taxes on 2004-05 212.78 3.85 1.81 2.67 
vehicles 2005-06 302.44 5.09 l.68 

2006-07 181.38 6.03 3.32 

The above table indicates that the percentage of expenditure on ·collection of 
taxes on sales, trade etc., state excise, stamp duty and registration fees and · 
taxes on vehicles was more than all India average percentage, which the 
Government needs to look into. 

!iPliWK?.?WlP!t"f.JliWl··.x·wrMWfilDik'U 
'1fM.JtWm~J.l~ .. :«~IDJ.J<mNM 

The break-up of the total collection at the pre-assessment stage and after 
regular assessment of taxes on sales, trade etc. during the year 2006-07 and 
corresponding figures for the preceding four years, as furnished by the Finance 
(Commercial Taxes) Department is mentioned below: 

(5) 



1 
Taxes 
on sales, 
trade 
etc. 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

2002-03 1,584.73 111.43 0.82 3. 16 1,693.82 1,647.62 96.18 

2003-04 1,542.98 91.72 1.01 4.17 1,630.53 1,637.23 94.24 

2004-05 1,809.59 78.79 1.37 9.18 1,879.20 1,890.54 95.72 

2005-06 1,664. 13 69.92 0.89 17.36 1,716.70 1,733.60 95.99 

2006-07 2,002.62 81.25 2.81 11 .96 2,07 1.92 2,08 1.49 96.21 

Thus, in case of taxes on sales, trade etc., the percentage of tax collected 
before regular assessment increased to 96.21 per cent from 95.99 per cent 
reflecting improvement in voluntary compliance with the provisions of the 
Acts and Rules . 

. 'f-'.~lltlil•:n.i.~ii.fiil 
The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2007 in respect of the principal heads 
of revenue as reported by the departments was· Rs. 1,477.01 crore of which 
Rs. 458.32 crore were outstanding for more than five years as mentioned 
below: 

I. Taxes on 
sales, trades 
etc. 

942.66 429.65 Out of Rs. 942.66 crore, demands for 
Rs. 299.40 crore were certified for recovery as 
arrears of land revenue. Recovery of Rs. 345.1 4 
crore and Rs. 9.60 crore were stayed by the courts 
and the Government respectively. Recovery of 
Rs. 7.82 crore was held up due to 
rectification/review of applications. Specific action 
taken for the remaining arrears of Rs. 280. 70 crore, 
has not been intimated (November 2007) despite 
being requested (Jw1e ru1d July 2007). 

2. Taxes on 
vehicles 

3. Land revenue 

140.383 

124.71 

NA 

NA 

Out of Rs. 140.38 crore, demand for Rs. 106.79 
crore was certified for recovery as arrears of land 
revenue. Specific action taken for the remaining 
arrears of Rs. 33.59 crore, has not been intimated 
(November 2007), despite being requested (Jw1e 
and July 2007). 

Stages at which the arrears were pending for 
collection has not been intimated (November 
2007), despite being requested (June and July 
2007). 

The amount of arrears in respect of district transport offices, Araria, Aurangabad, Banka, 
Bettiah, Bhagalpur, Bhojpur, Buxar, Gaya, Gopalganj, Jehanabad, Jamui, Kaimur, 
Katihar, Khagaria, Kishanganj, Madhepura, Madhubani, Motihari, Purnea, Saharsa, 
Sheohar, Sitamarhi, Siwan, Supaul and Vaishali based on certificate cases due to non­
availability of their report. 

(6) 



4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

State excise 17.3 14 5.23 

Chapter-!: General 

Out of Rs. 17 .3 1 crore, demands for Rs. 10.71 
crore were certified for recovery as arrears of land 
revenue. Recovery of Rs. 1.93 crore and Rs 15 
lakh were stayed by the courts and the Government 
respectively. Recovery of Rs. 20 lakh was held up 
due to rectification/ review of applications. Rs. 20 
lakh was likely to be wri~ten off. Specific action 
taken for the remaining arrears of Rs. 4.12 crore 
has not been intimated (November 2007), despite 
being requested (Jw1e imd July 2007). 

Taxes imd dutie 
on electricity 

16.35 10.35 Stages at which the arrears were pevding for 
collection has not been intimated (November 
2007), despite being requested (June and July 
2007). 

Entry tax 3 1.67 10.49 Out of Rs. 31 .67 crore, demand for Rs. 17 lakh 
was certified for recovery as arrear of land 
revenue. Recovery of Rs. 15.69 crore was stayed 
by the courts. Specific action taken for the 
remaining arrears of Rs. 15.8 1 crore has not been 
intimated (November 2007), despite being 
requested (June and July 2007). 

Entertainment 
tax 

3.49 1.94 Out of Rs. 3.49 crore, demimds for Rs. 1.97 crore 
were certified for recovery as arrears of limd 
revenue. Recovery of Rs. 93 lakh was stayed by 
the courts. Specific action taken for remaining 
arrears of Rs. 59 lakh has not been intimated 
(November 2007), despite being requested (June 
and July 2007) . 

Taxes on 
sugarcane 

15.34 0.66 Out of Rs. 15.34 crore, demands for Rs. 3.50 crore 
were certified for recovery as arrears of land 
revenue. Recovery of Rs. 13 lakh and Rs. 10.89 
crore were stayed by the courts and the 
Government respectively. Specific action taken for 
remaining arrears of Rs. 82 lakh has not been 
intimated (November 2007), despite being 
requested (June and July 2007). 

Water rates 185.10 NA Stages at which the arrears were pending for 
collection has not been intimated (November 
2007), despite being requested (June and July 
2007). 

Total 1,477.01 458.32 

The position of arrears of revenue at the end of 2006-07 in respect of other 
departments, was not furnished by the departments (November 2007), despite 
being requested (June and July 2007). 

The details of sales tax assessment cases pending at the beginning of the year, 
cases becoming due for assessment during the year, cases assessed during the 
year and number of pending cases at the end of each year during 2002-03 to 
2006-07 as furnished by the department are mentioned below: 

4 The amount of arrears does not include figures in respect of district excise offices, 
Begusarai, East Champaran, Jamui, Lakhisarai, Saharsa, Sheohar, Supaul, West 
Champaran and Narkatiaganj distillery. 

(7) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

1 2 3 4 s 6 7 

2002-03 1,97,638 69,069 2,66,707 58,495 2,08,2 12 78 

2003-04 2,08,212 66,398 2,74,610 49,202 2,25,408 82 

2004-05 2,25,408 69,914 2,95,332 75,582 2, 19,750 74 

2005-06 2, 19,750 65,917 2,85,667 64,944 2,20,723 77 

2006-07 2,20,723 20, 193 2,40,916 33 ,280 2,07,636 86 

The reason for decrease in the number of new cases for assessment and cases 
finalised during the year 2006-07 in comparison to 2005-06 was attributed by 
the department to the dealers having tax liability upto Rs. 2.50 lakh arumally 
were treated as self assessed. 

The details of cases of evasion of tax detected by the departments, cases 
finalised and demands raised as reported by the department concerned are 
mentioned below: 

1. Taxes on sales, trade 
etc., taxes on entry 
of goods nod 
passengers, Taxes 
and duties on 
electricity and other 
taxes and duties on 
commodities and 
services 

2. State excise 

122 131 

2 

253 148 48 .58 105 

2 2 

Thus, the Commercial Taxes Department could finalise 148 cases only which 
is 58.50 per cent of the total number of cases pending for settlement, while 
State Excise Department could not finalise any case during 2006-07 which 
were pending for settlement as on 31 March 2006. 

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2006-07, 
claims received during the year, refunds allowed during the year and cases 
pending at the close of the year (March 2007), as rep01ied by the departments 
are mention~d below: 

(8) 



I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Chapter-I: General 

Claims outstanding at the 2,384 15.42 5 0.20 
beginning of the year 

Claims received during 197 13.57 6 2.40 0.32 
the year 

Refunds made during the 117 11.96 6 2.40 0.32 
year 

Balance outstanding at the 2.464 17.03 5 0.20 
end of the year 

11.lltll RBIJl(li 
Internal audit, a vital component of internal control is to enable an 
organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems are functioning 
reasonably well. 

As per the compiled manuai5 and circular (1953) of the Finance Audit 
Department, the internal audit organisation of the departments of the 
Government were centralised under the Finance Department. As informed by 
the Finance Department (November 2007), internal audit of different offices 
of the Government of Bihar is conducted on requisition received by the 
administrative department. The department added that there was shortfall in 
internal audit due to shortage of staff. However, the department did not furnish 
further information regarding the number of offices due for audit, audit 
conducted, number of observations issued and amount involved, despite 
request. This indicates that internal audit is not accorded the importance it 
deserves and is ineffective. 

Test check of the records of sales tax, state excise, motor vehicles tax, stamps 
and registration fees, electricity duty, other tax receipts, forest receipts, interest 
receipts and other non-tax receipts during the year 2006-07 revealed 
underassessment/short levy/loss of revenue of Rs. 607.0Lcrore in 4,643 cases. 
During the year 2006-07, the concerned department$ accepted underassessmen 
ts and other deficiencies of Rs. 237 .82 crore involved in 746 cases. The 
concerned departments also reported recovery of Rs. 82 lakh. 

This report contains 33 paragraphs including one review relating to non/sho1i 
levy of taxes, duties, interest and penalties etc. involving Rs. ~ crore. The 
departments/Government accepted audit observations involving Rs. 61.40 
crore in 19 cases involved in 12 paragraphs. No replies have been received in 
remaining cases (November 2007). 

.-:::;»;.;.;..;.:.·" h····._:-».>>0-!;«::X..X-».O..W.~-»Y.>-YH/.-!-."»."X;"f.;:-:-:.".tF.·"-:..X F.-" >"->" '-'·'' "«:X '"*"""0: ... · ... ·.·%·.:::!:;~,_.· .. x .. .-.· ...... ,.,~~:;...,....: ................... :0-... ·Z .• ~ . .-: ··· :. ,. ; _.-·*:111r: fl!P.lu.ic·. :_ ··--~ -- -·~: .:« _: __ , m 
Principal Accountant General (Audit), Bihar (P AG) conducts periodical 
inspection of the Government departments to test check, the transactions and 

5 Compendium of important Government instruction issued from time to time. 

(9) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

verify the maintenance of the imp01tant accounts and other records as 
prescribed in the rules and procedures. These inspections are followed up with 
inspection reports (IRs) incorporating iITegularities detected during inspection 
and not settled on the spot, which are issued to the heads of offices inspected 
with copies to the next higher authorities for taking prompt c01Tective action. 
The heads of the offices/Government are required to promptly comply with 
the observations contained in the IRs, rectify the defects and omissions and 
report of compliance through initial reply to the PAG within one month fro m 
the date of issue of IRs. Serious financial iITegularities are rep01ted to the 
heads of the departments and Government. 

Inspection repo1ts issued upto December 2006 disclosed that 16,835 
paragraphs involving Rs. 3,273.56 crore relatiI1g to 3,126 IRs remained 
outstanding at the end of June 2007, as mentioned below, along with the 
corresponding figures for preceding two years. 

rMM@Mlt:m@f.&1Ji%Wfi.MJ.MMlMMMM:MJM!1l@Mlf&Ml.~1-!Mlt@@: fttm\:mm :ntni•:;n 
Number of outstanding IRs 8,275 2,823 3, 126 

Number of outstanding audit 
observations 

Amount involved (Rupees in crore) 

34,331 

3,780.24 

15,324 16,835 

2,628.21 3,273.56 

The department wise details of IRs and audit observations outstanding as on 
30 June 2007 and the amounts involved are mentioned below: 

l•&m••• 1. Finance 

2. Excise 

3. Revenue 

4 Transport 

5. Stamps and 
registration 

6. Mines and 
geology 

7. Forest and 
environment 

8. Water 
resources 

9. Cane 

Taxes on sales, 
trade, etc. 

Entry tax 

Electricity duty 

Entertainments tax, 
luxury tax, etc. 

State excise 

Land revenue 

Taxes on motor 
vehicles 

Stamps and 
registration fees 

Non - ferrous 
mining and 
metallurgical 
industries 

Forestry and wild 
life 

Water rates 

Sugar cane 

Total 

(10) 

408 4,158 647.60 

80 152 21.1 4 

20 23 16.69 

12 17 0.52 

263 1,504 294.53 

1,297 5,614 533.46 

264 2,074 679.86 

3 18 888 82.45 

172 1,278 368.08 

81 356 160.93 

155 627 416.04 

56 144 52.26 

3,126 16,835 3,273.56 



Chaprer-1: General 

Even the first replies required to be received from the heads of offices within 
one month from the date of issue of IRs, were not received for 2,237 IRs 
issued upto December 2006. This large pendency of IRs due to non-receipt of 
replies is indicative of the fact that the heads of offices and heads of the 
departments failed to initiate action to rectify the defects, omissions and 
irregularities pointed out by the PAG in the IRs. 

It is recommended that the Govenunent takes suitable steps to install an 
effective procedure for prompt and appropriate response to audit observations 
as well as taking action against officials/officers who fail to send replies to the 
!Rs/paragraphs as per the prescribed time schedules and also fail to take action 
to recover loss/outstanding demand in a time bound manner. 

In order to expedite settlement of the outstanding audit observations contained 
in the IRs, the Govenunent constituted departmental audit committees. These 
committees are chaired by the administrative secretary of the department 
concerned and attended among others by the officers concerned of the State 
Govenunent and of the office of the P AG. 

The meetings for reviewing and monitoring the progress of settlement of the 
audit observations/paragraphs are required to be held quarterly. During the 
year 2006-07, not a single audit committee meeting was held. The 
Govenunent/departments did not take any initiative for settling the 
outstanding audit observations tlu·ough these meetings. The Govenunent 
should ensure holding of pc riodical meetings of these committees for effective 
progress. 

The Department of Finance issued directions to all the departments to send 
their response to the draft audit paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the 
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India within six weeks. The 
PAG forwards the draft paragraphs to the secretaries of the departments 
concerned through demi official letters drawing their attention to the audit 
findings and requesting them to send their response within six weeks. The fact 
of non-receipt of replies from the department is invariably indicated at the end 
of each paragraph included in the audit report. 

Thirty three draft paragraphs including one review included in this Report for 
the year ended 31 March 2007 were forwarded to the secretaries of the 
departments concerned between May and August 2007 through demi official 
letters. 

The secretaries of the various departments sent partial replies to the review 
while replies to 23 paragraphs have not been received. Therefore, 23 draft 
paragraphs have been included in this report without the response of the 
department/Go venunent. 

The departments of the Government are required to prepare the detailed 
explanations (departmental notes) on the audit paragraphs and send it to the 

(11) 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the yenr ended 31 Mnrch 2007 

Public Accounts Committee within three months of an Audit Report being laid 
down on the table of the State Legislature. 

A review revealed that as of September 2007, 13 departments had not 
furnished the departmental notes in respect of 232 paragraphs included in the 
Audit Reports for the years between 1990-91 and 2004-05 for vetting. The 
delay ranged from 15 months to over 13 years, as mentioned below: 

Revenue 1993-94, December March 1996, 19 15 to 138 
2000-0 1 to 1995, December March 2004 to 
2004-05 2003 to March June 2006 

2006 

Finance 1990-9 1 to March 1994 to June 1994 to 79 15 to 159 
(Commercial 2004-05 March 2006 June 2006 
taxes) 

Firnmce 2003-04 to December 2005 March 2006 to 2 15 to 30 
2004-05 to March 2006 June 2006 

State excise 1990-91 to March 1994 to June 1994 to 53 15 to 159 
2004-05 March 2006 June 2006 

Transport 1996-97, July 1998, July October 1998, 17 15 to 107 
1998-99, 2000, December October 2000, 
2000-0 1 to 2003 to March March 2004 to 
2004-05 2006 June 2006 

Mines and 2000-0 1 to December 2003 March 2004 to 15 15 to 42 
geology 2004-05 to March 2006 June 2006 

Forest imd 2000~0 1 to December 2003 March 2004 to 11 15 to 42 
environment 2004-05 to March 2006 June 2006 

Water 1994-95 to July 1996 to October 1996 to 13 15 to 13 1 
resources 1998-99, July 2000, October 2000, 

2000-01, December 2003, March 2004, 
2002-03 to December 2004 March 2005 to 
2004-05 to March 2006 June 2006 

Registration 1996-97, July 1998, October 1998, 5 18 to 107 
2000-01, December 2003, March 2004, 
2002-03 to December 2004 March 2005 to 
2003-04 to December March 2006 

2005 

Sugar cane 1990-91 to March 1994 to June 1994 to 14 42 to 159 
2000-01 December 2003 March 2004 

Home 1998-99 July 2000 October 2001 83 
(Police) 

Co-operative 2004-05 March 2006 June 2006 2 15 

Urban 1997-98 August 1999 November 1999 94 
Development 

Total 232 

Thus, the executive failed to take prompt action on the important issues 
highlighted in the Audit Reports that involved large sums of unrealised 
revenue. 

(12) 

I 



Chapter-!: General 

During the years between 2001-02 and 2005-06, the departments/Government 
accepted audit observations involving Rs. 84.71 crore of which only an 
amount of Rs. 1.93 crore was recovered as on 31 March 2007 as mentioned 
below: 

2001-02 273.55 NF 

2002-03 175.15 0.48 NF 

2003-04 1,117.7 1 19.53 NF 

2004-05 176.92 56.63 0.67 

2005-06 304.68 8.07 1.26 

Total 2,048.01 84.71 1.93 

The concerned departments did not inform (November 2007) the uptodate 
recovery, despite being requested (June 2007). 

(13) 



Test check of the records relating to assessments and refund of sales tax in 
various commercial taxes circles, conducted during the year 2006-07, revealed 
underassessment of tax and other deficiencies involving Rs. 62.82 crore in 365 
cases which broadly fall under the following categories: 

1. Non/short levy of tax 

2. Irregu lar allowance of exemption from tax 

3. Short levy due to incorrect determination of 
turnover 

4. Non-levy of penalty 

5. Application of incorrect rates of tax 

6. Non-levy of penalty for excess collection of 
tax/mistake in computation 

7. Irregular allowance of concess ional rate of tax 

8. Non/short levy of additional tax and surcharge 

9. Other cases 

Total 

98 32.86 

56 14.25 

100 10.86 

18 1.26 

11 0.88 

3 0.37 

17 0.25 

14 0.13 

48 1.96 

365 62.82 

During the year 2006-07, the department concerned accepted underassessment 
and other deficiencies of Rs. 2.12 crore in 76 cases of which 10 cases 
involving Rs. 65 lakh were pointed out during 2006-07 and the rest during the 
earlier years. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs. 44.80' crore highlighting important 
observations are discussed in the following paragraphs. 



Chapter-fl: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

2.2.1 Under the Bihar Finance (BF) Act, 1981, sale price means the amount 
payable to a dealer as valuable consideration in respect of sale or supply of 
goods. It has been judicially held1 that duties or taxes paid under the customs, 
central excise or state excise laws form an integral part of the sale price, 
whether they are separately charged or not, and whether they are recoverable 
by the seller alongwith the sale price or at a later date. 

2.2.1.1 In Special circle, Patna, it was noticed in November 2006 that a dealer 
of petroleum products claimed exemption on account of export sale to Nepal 
worth Rs. 448.73 crore during 2001-02. The assessing authority (AA) while 
finalising the assessment in March 2006, disallowed the claim of export sale in 
the absence of the bill of export and levied tax at the rate applicable in the 
State treating it as sales made within the State. Excise duty of Rs. 125 crore on 
disallowed claim was, however, not included in the turnover which resulted in 
short levy of tax of Rs. 21.87 crore including additional tax and surcharge. 

2.2.1.2 In Special circle, Patna, it was noticed in November 2006 that in the 
case of a dealer, the AA determined the taxable turnover after adding excise 
duty of Rs. 161.87 crore and finalised the assessment in March 2006 for the 
period 2001-02. The actual amount of excise duty by applying the correct rates 
leviable on the sale of petroleum products was however calculated as 
Rs. 193.84 crore. Thus, less determination of taxable turnover by Rs. 31.97 
crore resulted in the underassessment of tax of Rs. 90.85 lakh including 
additional tax and surcharge. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AAs stated in November 2006 that the 
case would be examined. Further reply has not been received (November 
2007). 

2.2.2 Under the BF Act, gross turnover of a dealer shall be the aggregate of 
sale prices received including the gross amount received or receivable for the 
execution of works contract or for the transfer of right to use any goods for 
any purpose during any given period. 

In commercial taxes circle, Sasaram, it was noticed in June 2006 that in case 
of a dealer engaged in construction of roads, the AA while finalising the 
assessments in June 2005 for the years 2002-03 and 2003-04 did not include 
the value of raw materials amounting to Rs. 1.78 crore in the gross turnover. 
This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 17 .80 lakh. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated in June 2006 that the case would 
be examined. Further reply has not been received (November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government between January and June 2007; 
their reply has not been received (November 2007). 

The Government of Bihar issued a notification in June 1986, under section 
8(5) of the Central Sales Tax (CST) Act, 1956, reducing the rate of sales tax 

Hindustan Sugar Mills Yrs. State of Rajasthan (1978) 43 STC 13 SC; K.L. Johar & 
Co. Yrs. State of Kerala (1972) 30 STC 394 ker. 

(15) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

on interstate sale of jute fro~ four to tlrree per cent. By another notification 
issued under the same section of the CST Act in May 1996, industrial unit s 
were exempted from the levy of sales tax on interstate sale of manufactmed 
iron and steel. Further, under the CST Act as amended in May 2002, 
production of form 'C' is mandatory while granting exemption/allowing tax at 
the reduced rates on the interstate sales. In case of failure to produce 
declarations in form 'C', tax is leviable at twice the rate applicable in the State 
in case of declared goods2 and in case of goods other than declared goods, at 
the rate of 10 per cent or at the rate applicable in the State whichever is higher. 

2.3.1 During test check of the records of Special circle, Patna in November 
2006 it was noticed that a dealer claimed concessional rate of tax on account 
of interstate sales of petroleum products worth Rs. 1,483.63 crore during the 
assessment years 2000-01 and 2001-02. The AA while finalising the 
assessments between March 2005 and March 2006, levied tax at the 
concessional rate, though sales of Rs . 72.33 crore were not suppo11ed by the 
prescribed declarations in form 'C'. This resulted in underassessment of tax of 
Rs. 9.64 crore including additional tax and surcharge. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated in November 2006, that the case 
would be examined. Further reply has not been received (November 2007). 

2.3.2 In two commercial taxes circles3 it was noticed between June and 
August 2006 that two dealers claimed exemption/payment of tax at the 
reduced rate on the interstate sales of iron and steel and jute worth Rs. 18.37 
cro're during the assessment years 2002-03 and 2003-04. The AA while 
finalising the assessments between February 2004 and May 2005 allowed the 
exemption/payment of tax at the reduced rate, though the sales were not 
supported by declaration in form 'C'. This resulted in underassessment of tax 
of Rs. 1.30 crore. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AAs stated between July and September 
2006 that these would be examined. Further reply has not been received 
(November 2007). 

2.3.3 Under the CST Act read with the BF Act and the rules framed 
thereunder, no tax shall be payable on the sale or purchase of goods, which 
take place in the course of export out of the territory of India provided the sale 
is substantiated by documentary evidence. According to the orders issued by 
the State Government in March 1986 and August 1991 for exemption from 
levy of tax on sale in the course of export to Nepal, the transactions must be 
supported, apart from other evidence, by bills of export granted by the 
Customs Department of India. 

During test check of the records of commercial taxes circle, Danapur in 
August 2006, it was noticed that though export sale of goods valued as 
Rs. 49.83 lakh of a dealer during the years 2003-04 and 2004-05 was not 
supported by the prescribed documentary evidence like bill of export granted 
by the Customs Department of India, yet the AA while finalising the 
assessments between May 2005 and January 2006 incorrectly allowed 

3 

Goods of special importance in interstate trade and commerce as described in section 14 
of the CST Act. 
Danapur and Forbesganj. 

(16) 



1. Patliputra 
circle, 
Patna 

6 

Chapter-II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

exemption on the aforesaid sales treating it as export sales. This resulted in 
underassessment of tax of Rs. 4.98 lakh including additional tax and 
surcharge. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated in September 2006 that the 
matter would be reviewed. Further reply has not been received (November 
2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government between April and June 2007; 
their reply has not been received (November 2007). 

Under the BF Act read with the CST Act, if the prescribed authority has 
reasons to believe that a dealer has concealed, omitted or willfully failed to 
disclose particulars of turnover or has furnished inc01Tect particulars of such 
turnover, the said authority shall assess or reassess the amount of tax due from 
the dealer in respect of such turnover, and shall direct the dealer to pay, 
besides the tax assessed on the escaped turnover, penalty not exceeding three 
times but not less than an amount equivalent to the amount of tax on the 
escaped turnover. 

ln 10 commercial taxes circles4
, it was noticed between November 2004 and 

November 2006, that 35 dealers had purchased/sold goods of Rs. 871.49 crore 
during the assessment years 2001-02 to 2004-05, as shown in their purchase/ 
sale statements, road permit utilisation statements, utilisation statements of 
declaration forms5 and figures furnished by Commissioner of Commercial 
Taxes (CCT), Bihar but had accounted for only Rs. 823.80 crore in their 
trading account and returns etc. The dealers thus suppressed purchase/sales of 
goods of Rs. 47.69 crore. The AAs while finalising the assessments between 
May 2003 and May 2006_, however, failed to detect the suppression of 
purchase/sales. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 8.04 crore including 
additional tax, surcharge and minimum penalty as mentioned below: 

2001-02 to Motor cycle 12 5,068.93 2,327.60 244.26 
2004-05 4,179.67 222.43 
between Fertilizer 6 51,784.24 

11103 and 
3/06 Tyre and 9 50,345.90 

tube 

Wheat 10 
product 

4 Ara, Aurangabad, Bhagalpur, Buxar, Danapur, Hajipur, Jehanabad, Patliputra circle 
Patna, Sasaram and Special circle Patna. 
C, F, IX and CHA. 

(17) 

466.69 



2. Dana11ur 

4 

3. Special 
circle, 
Patna 

5 

4. Sasaram 

7 

5. Haji11ur 

4 

6. Aurangabad 

3 

7. Buxar 

3 

8. Ara 

1 

9. BhagalQur 

I 

10. Jehanabad 

1 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

2002-03 PVC pipe 8 9 18.56 -
imd Foam 10 602. 18 

2003-04 
India made 173.24 955.05 

between 
25 

l/05 and 
foreign 85.69 889.63 

5105 
liquor6 

Iron rod and 4 - 265.63 
bar 202.14 

2003-04 Shoe polish 8 2 1,947. 18 -
m1d Cement 11 21,606.52 

2004-05 
Medicine 8 

between 
5105 and Iron & steel 4 

1106 

2001-02 to Iron & steel 4 1,78 1.73 -
2004-05 Cement 11 1,206.26 
between 
5103 and Tractor and 

5106 its spare l (AT)7 

parts 

Fertilizer l (An 

2001-02 to G.I. Pipe 4 2, 116.38 -
2003-04 Fertilizer 1 (AT) 1,553.12 
between 

12 11/04 and Aluminium 

3/06 utensils 

Bread 4 - 277.13 

265.92 

2002-03 Fertilizer 6 732.89 --
and Coal 4 590.97 

2003-04 
Tractor 4 

between 
9/04 and Motor 12 

9105 vehicle 

Motor parts 10 

2001-02 to Coal 4 178. 16 --
2003-04 Nil 
9/04 and 

11104 

2002-03 Soap and 12 -- 859.98 

9/04 detergent 830.00 

2001-02 Milk 8 26.10 --
9105 product 16.47 

2001-02 -do- l (An 64.37 --
1/06 5.70 

Total 331007.53 541142.04 
29,846.58 52,533.60 

6 

7 
The dealer had suppressed both purchase and sales. 
Additional tax. 

(18) 

532.83 85.06 162.85 
77.79 . 

-

340.66 36.60 70.02 

33.42 

575.48 14.88 28.48 

13.60 

574.47 13.44 26.33 

12.89 

-

141.91 12.40 23.82 

11.42 

178.16 7.13 14.25 

7.12 

29.99 4.33 8.26 

3.93 

9.62 0.96 1.83 

0.87 

58.67 0.64 1.23 

0.59 

4,769.39 419.70 803.76 

384.06 



Chapter-II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AA Patliputra circle, Patna in one case 
raised a demand in September 2005 for Rs. 1.07 crore and in the remaining 
cases, the AAs concerned stated between April and November 2006 that the 
cases would be reviewed/examined. Further repl ies and report on recovery 
have not been received (November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government in March 2005 and June 2007; 
their reply has not been received (November 2007). 

2.5.l Under the BF Act, the State Government may, by an order published in 
the gazette, permit any class or description of registered dealers to pay a fixed 
amount or a fixed percentage of the gross turnover in lieu of the amount of tax 
payable under the Act, in respect of the sales of any goods or class or 
description of goods for a specified period on the specified transaction of 
goods. The State Government in 1993 issued a notification stipulating the 
payment of compounding tax by the works contractors at the rate of two per 
cent of the gross turnover in lieu of the tax payable under the BF Act. 

During test check of the records of Patliputra commercial taxes circle, Patna, 
in October 2006, it was noticed that two sub-contractors engaged in road 
construction work were allowed exemption of Rs. 157.83 crore by the AAs 
while finalising the assessments in October 2004 and September 2005 for the 
years 2003-04 and 2004-05 on the ground that the main contractor had paid 
compounding tax of two per cent on the entire amount of the turnover. Since 
the sub-contractors were also registered under the BF Act and did not opt for 
compounding benefit, liability to pay tax on the goods8 of Rs. 46.01 crore 
consumed in execution of works contract rested with them and not on the main 
contractor. Further, there was no provision for granting the exemption to the 
sub-contractors either under the BF Act or the aforesaid notification of 1993. 

Thus, incorrect exemption allowed to sub-contractors resulted in short levy of 
tax of Rs. 1.79 crore including additional tax and surcharge, after adjusting the 
amo unt of tax deducted at source at the rate of two per cent deducted by the 
main contractor. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated in October 2006 that the matter 
would be examined. Further reply has not been received (November 2007). 

2.5.2 Under the BF Act, the State Government by issuing a notification in 
December 1995 granted exemption to the industrial units for eight or 10 years 
as the case may be or upto a tax limit of 150 per cent of the capital investment 
whichever was earlier. 

In commercial taxes circle, Hajipur, it was noticed in June 2006 that a dealer 
with capital investment of Rs . 1.44 crore was assessed in September 2005 for 
the year 2003-04 and was allowed tax exemption upto Rs. 2.21 crore till the 
month of June 2003, though the prescribed tax limit of 150 per cent of the 
capital investment was Rs. 2.16 crore which was exhausted in April 2003. 
Therefore, sales made during May and June 2003 to the extent of 

Bitumin, boulder, brick, cement, iron & steel, Reinforced concrete cement, pipe, PVC 
items, sand etc. 

(19) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

Rs. 1.28 crore were incorrectly exempted which resulted in underassessment 
of tax of Rs . 5 .13 lakh. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated in June 2006 that the matter 
would be examined. Further reply has not been received (November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government in April 2007; their reply has not 
been received (November 2007). 

Under the BF Act, every dealer who purchases goods on which no sales tax is 
payable or has been paid and either consumes such goods in the manufacture 
of other goods for sale or otherwise or disposes such goods in any manner 
other than by way of sale in the State or sale in the course of interstate trade, 
shall be liable to pay tax on the purchase price. 

In Patliputra commercial taxes circle, Patna, it was noticed in October 2006 
that a dealer purchased taxable goods9 valuing Rs. 7 .21 crore from 
unregistered dealers within the State during the assessment year 2002-03 and 
consumed these in the manufacture of cattle feed, a tax free commodity in 
Bihar. The AA, however, while finalising the assessment did not levy tax on 
the purchase value of the aforesaid raw material. This resulted in non-levy of 
purchase tax of Rs. 60.62 lakh including additional tax and surcharge. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated in October 2006 that the case 
would be examined. Further reply has not been received (November 2007). 

The case was reported to the Government in May 2007; their reply has not 
been received (November 2007). 

Under the BF Act read with the Bihar Sales Tax Rules, 1983, the State 
Government by issuing notifications in June 1985 and July 2002 specified 
certain goods, class or description of goods on which sales tax was leviable at 
more than one point or on all the points of sale and the amow1t of sales tax 
paid at each preceding stage of sale, was to be adjusted against the amount of 
sales tax payable at each subsequent stage of sale in the prescribed manner. 

During test check of the records of four commercial taxes circles10 between 
April and October 2006, it was noticed that during the years 2001-02 to 
2004-05 six dealers sold goods11 valued as Rs. 22.44 crore on which tax was 
leviable at all the points of sale. The AAs while finalising the assessments 
between May 2004 and March 2006 incorrectly levied tax of Rs. 64.90 lakh 
instead of Rs. 84.80 lakh resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 19.90 lakh as 
mentioned below: 

10 

11 

Jowar, maize, mustard cake, rice bnm and wheat bran. 
Aurangabad, Biharsarif, Gaya <md Patliputra circle, Patna. 
India made foreign liquor, soaps m1d detergents and vacuum cleaners. 

(20) 



Chapter-I!: Taxes 011 Sales, Trade etc. 

Biharsharif and Soap and 7.21 4.74 2.47 The AA levied additional 
Ga ya detergent tax and surcharge instead of 

3 431.18 multipoint tax. 

Aurangabad and IMFL 49.36 36.23 13.13 The amount of tax paid at 
Patli2utra 1365.78 the preceding stage was 

2 incorrectly calculated. 

Patli2utra Vacuum 28.23 23.93 4.30 - do -
1 cleaner 

447.01 

Total 84.81 64.90 19.90 

After the cases were pointed out, the AAs concerned stated between April and 
October 2006 that the cases would be examined. Further replies have not been 
received (November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government between February and May 2007; 
their reply has not been received (November 2007). 

Under the Bihar Tax on entry of goods into local area (BTEG) Act, 1993 and 
the Rules framed thereunder, an importer of scheduled goods becomes liable 
to pay tax under the BF Act by virtue of sale of such scheduled goods. The 
liability to pay tax under the BF Act shall stand reduced to the extent of tax 
paid under the BTEG Act. Further, under the BF Act, if any registered dealer 
fails to make payment of the admitted tax within the due date or the extended 
date, the prescribed authority shall impose a penalty as well as interest at the 
prescribed rates. 

During scrutiny of the records of Patliputra commercial taxes circle, Patna, in 
October 2006, it was noticed that a dealer sold lubricants valued as Rs. 18.19 
lakh during the year 2004-05 on which tax of Rs. 4.54 lakh was payable. The 
dealer, however, instead of paying admitted tax on sale of lubricants, claimed 
adjustment of entry tax which was paid on the purchase of tractors. This 
escaped the notice of the AA while finalising the assessments in September 
2005 . Thus, incorrect adjustment of entry tax paid on the purchase of tractors 
against tax payable on sale of lubricants resulted in non-realisation of tax of 
Rs. 11.06 lakh including penalty and interest. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated in October 2006 that the case 
would be examined. Further reply has not been received (November 2007). 

The case was reported to the Government in May 2007; their reply has not 
been received (November 2007). 

In two commercial taxes circles12
, it was noticed in June and October 2006 

that two dealers were assessed in March and May 2006 for the periods 

12 Hajipur and Patliputra circle, Patna. 

(21) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

2001-02 and 2003-04 respectively and levied tax of Rs. 22.25 lakh instead of 
Rs. 27 .60 lakh due to mistake in computation of tax. This resulted in short 
levy of tax of Rs. 5 .35 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AAs concerned stated between June and 
October 2006 that the matter would be examined. Further replies have not 
been received (November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government in April and May 2007; their reply 
has not been received (November 2007). 

(22) 



Test check of the records of the excise offices, conducted during the year 
2006-07, revealed underassessments and loss of revenue of Rs. 167.09 crore in 
3,404 cases which broadly fall under the following categories: 

5. Loss of revenue due to low yield of s irit 4 
6. Undue financial benefit due to unauthorised 14 

concession 
7. Non-realisation of advance fee 21 
8 Other cases 1,231 

Total 3,404 

0.23 
66.49 

167.09 

During the year 2006-07, the department concerned accepted underassessment 
and other deficiencies of Rs. 48.15 crore involved in 258 cases out of which 
246 cases involving Rs. 37.36 crore was pointed out during 2006-07 and the 
rest in the earlier years. The department recovered Rs. 15 lakh, 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs. 80.86 crore are discussed in the 
following paragraphs. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

. • •". ·v" li' ,. :W,::O" ··-,.,<~ ·' ., •.. , .. 
:. L 1 i>· i· i:lt i;i>i. : illi'-1_: l, ,,· :. :.: . .1 

. .. .,,... .... ,.. ..... ~ .. )...: ... v .• 0:'. .. ;;:;. .. 

As per condition 19 of the sale notification issued under the provisions of the 
Bihar Excise Act (BE Act), 1915, the licensee is required to lift the entire 
minimum guaranteed quota (MGQ) during the month failing which penalty 
may be imposed or the licence is to be cancelled under the BE Act. Further, 
Rule 26 (1) of the Bihar Excise (Settlement of licences for retail sale of 
country/spiced country liquor) Rules 2004, effective from January, 2005 
provides for obtaining a pass for lifting liquor after depositing the issuing fee 
at the rate of Rs. 2.50 per london proof litre (LPL)1

• 

3.2.1 In seven excise districts2
, it was noticed between February and July 

2007 that the retail licensees of excise shops did not lift the MGQ during 
2002-03 to 2005-06 involving revenue of Rs. 48.26 crore (Annexure-I) 
worked out on the basis of MGQ fixed for the respective shops. The 
departmental authorities did not cancel the licences and fine of Rs. 28.10 lakh 
only was imposed in case of shops in four excise districts. This resulted in loss 
ofrevenue of Rs. 47.98 crore. 

3.2.2 In five excise districts3
, it was found between March and July 2007 

that the licences of retail vend groups of country spirit/spiced country spirit 
(CS/SCS) shops lifted 32.54 lakh LPL against the MGQ of 66.71 lakh LPL 
fixed for the year 2005-06. Non-lifting of 34.17 lakh LPL of liquor resulted in 
loss of revenue of Rs. 85 .44 lakh in the shape of issuance fees. 

After the cases were pointed out, the department attributed (October 2007) the 
reasons for non/delayed settlement of excise shops to the fixing of high MGQ 
and licence fee, making the excise shops unprofitable. The reply is not tenable 
as the audit observation relates to non-lifting of MGQ which led to the loss of 
government revenue and not on non/delayed settlement of excise shops as 
contended. 

Under the BE Act and the rules framed thereunder, the licences for retail vend 
of CS, SCS and India made foreign liquor (IMFL) are settled annually by 
public auction subject to a reserve fee previously sanctioned by the Excise 
Commissioner (EC) and as per the terms and conditions of sale notification 
issued for the said purpose. When the sanctioned fee is not obtained, the 
Collector may in his discretion accept a lower fee not less than the amount 
arrived at by taking the average of the preceding three years reserve fee 
enhanced by 10 per cent and provisionally settle the shops subject to the 
approval of the EC. In case the shops remained unsettled, the supply of 
alcoholic liquor in the areas concerned were to be regulated by the department 

Strength of alcohol is measured in terms of 'degree proof . Strength of alcohol, 13 parts 
of which weigh exactly equal to ·12 parts of water at 51 degree Fahrenheit is assigned 
100 degree proof. Apparent volume of a given sample of alcohol when converted into 
volume of alcohol having strength 100 degree is called LPL. 
Araria-cum-Kishanganj, Bhojpur-cum-Buxar, Gaya, Madhepura, Munger-cum-Jamui­
cum-Lakhisarai-cum-Sheikhpura, Purnea and Rohtas-cum-Kaimur. 
Bhojpur-cum-Buxar, Ga ya, Munger-cum-Jamui-cum-Lakhisarai-cum-Sheikhpura, 
Pumea and Rohtas-cum-Kaimur. 

(24) 



Chapter-III: State Excise 

through its own management, as reiterated through the departmental 
instruction issued in June 1995. The instruction of June 1995 regarding 
departmental operation of unsettled shops was, however, withdrawn in 
October 2003 with a direction to the Collectors to review the position of non­
profit bearing shops at the beginning of the settlement year and club them with 
profit bearing shops for settlement. The provision of departmental operation 
was re-introduced in April 2005 for 10 districts4 only. 

By an amendment (January 2005) to the provisions relating to settlement of 
excise shops, the department adopted the policy of settlement of licence for 
retail vend of CS/SCS shops by grouping all the shops at the sub-division level 
mainly in one lot with a provision to have more than one group in the interest 
of revenue. The condition 6 of sale notification further provides that the 
licences are required to be settled before commencement of the excise year 
(beginning from 1st April and ending on 31st March of next year). Normally 
the licences would be settled for one year which may be extended/renewed 
upto three years. 

The BE Act also provides that all dues of excise revenue may be recovered 
from the person primarily liable to pay by distress5 or sale of his movable 
property or by process prescribed for recovery of the arrears of revenue. 

In 10 excise districts6
, it was noticed between May 2006 and July 2007 that 

219 CS, 153 SCS and 75 TMFL shops were settled after expiry of time ranging 
between 1 and 11 month-;. Though these shops could have been operated 
departmentally till the date of settlement, no efforts were made in this regard. 
Thus, due to delayed settlement of the shops coupled with non-operation of 
the shops departmentally, the Government lost revenue of Rs. 11.85 crore 
(Annexure-11). 

After the cases were pointed out, the Superintendent of Excise (SE), Chapra 
stated (May 2006) that to ensure settlement of CS/SCS shops, the settlement 
of IMFL shops were deferred while the remaining Assistant Commissioners of 
Excise (ACEs)/SEs stated between May 2006 and July 2007 that due to non­
availability of bidders, settlement of shops were delayed. The reply of the SE, 
Chapra is not tenable because there is no such provision in the Act/rule. 
Moreover, effective steps should have been taken for departmental operation 
of CS/SCS shops and in case of IMFL shops the reserve fee should have been 
reduced in anticipation of the approval of the EC and shops settled. 

In eight excise districts7 it was noticed between July 2006 and July 2007 that 
57 CS, 22 SCS and 25 IMFL shops put to auction, remained unsettled and 

4 

s 
6 

7 

Arwal, Aurangabad, Bhojpur, Gaya, Jehimabad, Nawada, Purnea, Rohtas, Saran ru1d 
West Champaran. 
A warrant authorising seizure of property to obtain payment of revenue or other dues. 
Araria-cum-Kishanganj, Bhagalpur-cum-Banka, Chapra, Gaya, Katihar, Madhepura, 
Munger-cum-Jamui-cum-Lakhisarai-cum-Sheikhpura, Patna, Rohtas-cum- Kaimur and 
-Si wan. 
Araria-c~m-Kishanganj, Bhojpur-cum-Buxar, Gayit, Madhepura, Munger-cum-Jamui­
cum-Lakhisarai-cum-Sheikhpura, Patna, Purnea and Rohtas-cum- Kaimur. 

(25) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

were also not operated departmentally during 2002-03 to 2005-06. This 
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 8.03 crore in the shape of excise duty and 
license fee (Annexure-III). 

After the cases were pointed out, the department stated in October 2007 that in 
the absence of infrastructure, place and staff, unsettled shops could not be 
settled. The reply is not tenable as the Government should have provided the 
infrastructure at the time of issue of instruction for departmental operation for 
realisation of the revenue by settlement of shops. 

In seven excise districts8
, it was noticed between July 2006 and July 2007 that 

the licences of 31 CS, nine SCS and 20 lMFL shops were cancelled between 
April 2002 and December 2005 due to non-payment of licence fee and short 
lifting of MGQ by the vendors. No initiatives were also taken for departmental 
management of these cancelled shops. This resulted in loss of excise duty and 
licence fee amounting to Rs. 2.28 crore (Annexure-IV). 

The cases were reported to the Government in August 2007; their reply has 
not been received (November 2007). 

In five excise districts9
, it was noticed between January and July 2007 that as 

per the provisions of the BE Act and the rules framed thereunder, the reserve 
fee of 42 lMFL shops for the period 2005-06 was required to be fixed as 
Rs. 1.93 crore. However, this was fixed as Rs. 1.55 crore only. The reserve 
fee so fixed was also less than the average of preceding three years reserve fee 
enhanced by 10 per cent. Thus, due to improper determination of reserve fee, 
the Government lost revenue of Rs. 38.10 lakh. 

The cases were reported to the Government in August 2007; their reply has 
not been received (November 2007). 

, . '"'~~rb=ir.,;n;;z~~ 
~~· · ·~•~&,..J!ttm. 

In five excise districts10
, it was noticed between August 2006 and July 2007 

that the department decided to settle the lMFL shops in groups for the 
financial year 2005-06 and realised revenue of Rs. 7.76 crore. The revenue 
realised during 2004-05 was, however, Rs. 9.29 crore when the shops were 
settled individually. Thus, revenue realised during 2005-06 was less by 
Rs. 1.53 crore. The decision to opt for group settlement of shops has thus not 
proved to be in favour of revenue and led to a minimum loss of revenue of 
Rs. 1.53 crore. 

The cases were reported to the Government in August 2007; their reply has 
not been received (November 2007). 

9 

10 

Gaya, Katihar, Mungcr-cum-Jamui-cum-Lakhisarai-cum-Sheikhpura, Patna, Pmnca, 
Rohtas-cum-Kaimur and Samastipur. 
Araia-cum-Kishanganj, Gaya, Madhcpura, Patna and Purnca. 
Araria-cum-Kishanganj, Bhagalpur-cum-Baoka, Bhojpur-cum-Buxar, Gaya and 
Motihari. 

(26) 



Chapter-lll: State Excise 

The BE (Settlement of licence for retail sale of CS/SCS) Rules, envisages that 
the person participating in auction for settlement of the licence of a shop or 
group of shops shall deposit advance money equal to one twel~h portion of 
the determined reserve fee before participating in the auction. The BE Act 
provides that the holder of any licence granted under the Act may surrender it 
on the expiry of one month's notice in writing given by him to the Collector 
with his intension to surrender it, on payment of the reserve fee payable for the 
licence for the whole period for which it would have been current but for such 
surrender. 

In Bhojpur excise district, it was noticed (April 2007) that the licences for 
three groups of shops (Arrah Sadar, Piro and Jagdishpur) were settled between 
April and July 2005 with the bidders who had not deposited the advance 
money before participating in the auction. The licensees of these three groups 
of shops later surrendered their licences on 31 December 2005, 31 January 
2006 and 30 September 2005 respectively. The surrender was, however, 
accepted without realisation of licence fee for the whole period for which the 
licences would have been current but for such surrender. This resulted in non­
realisation of revenue of Rs. 3.47 crore as mentioned below: 

Arrah sadar 31.12.2005 1Jmmary2006 to 31March2006 47.50 142.50 190.00 

Piro 31.01.2006 1 February2006to 31March2006 14.26 28.52 42.78 

Jagdishpur 30.09.2005 1 October 2005 to 31 March 2006 16.33 98.00 114.33 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--+-~~~-+-~~-+-~~--1 

Total 78.09 269.02 347.11 

After the case was pointed out, the ACE concerned stated in August 2006 that 
necessary legal action would be taken after verification. The reply is not 
tenable as issue of licence without realising advance money and subsequently 
acceptance of the surrender of licence without realisation of dues was 
iITegular. 

Under the BE Act and the rules framed thereunder, the licences for the vend of 
CS, SCS and IMFL shops are settled annually by auction by the Collector 
before the commencement of the excise year. Due to Parliamentary election 
(February 2004) and the enforcement of code of conduct, annual settlement of 
the excise shops for the excise year 2004-05 was deferred for three months 
(April 2004 to June 2004). Further, as per the conditions of the sale 
notification, the Government reserved the right to change the licence period 
anytime and the licensees were bound to accept changes, if any, made during 
the currency of the licence. 

In eight excise districts11
, it was noticed between January and July 2007 that 

though the EC issued instructions in March 2004 for extension of licences 

11 Araria-cum-Kishanganj, Bhojpur-cum-Buxar, Gaya, Madhepura, Munger-cum-Jamui­
cum-Lakhisarai-cum-Sheikhpura, Patna, Purnea and Rohtas-cum-Kaimur. 

(27) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2007 

issued during 2003-04 which were valid upto March 2004, yet the licensees of 
75 CS, 53 SCS and 53 IMFL shops did not get their licences extended for 
three months (April to June 2004) as per the instruction of the EC. The 
department did not take any action to regulate the supply of liquor where the 
licences were not extended and take punitive measures against the licensees 
not complying with the conditions of the sale notification. This also resulted in 
the loss of revenue of Rs. 3.03 crore (Annexure-V). 

The matter was reported to the Government in August 2007; their reply has 
not been received (November 2007). 

The BE Act and the rules framed thereunder provide that the successful bidder 
must immediately pay the sum required on account of advance licence fee, 
failing which the settlement shall be cancelled and security money forfeited. 
Notification for the sale of excise shops issued each year stipulates that when a 
shop is knocked down, the purchaser is liable for any loss that may accrue to 
the Government in case it becomes necessary to resettle the shop at lower sum 
or to keep it unsettled in consequence of his failure to pay the sum at the time 
of sale. Further, the said notification also provides for deposit of security 
money equal to the reserve fee of the shop prior to the participation in the bid. 

Scrutiny of the records of SE, Purnea in March 2007 revealed that during 
2003-04 and 2004-05, 29 CS/SCS shops were settled within the due date i.e. 
prior to the commencement of the excise year. The SEs cancelled the licences 
between August 2003 and October 2004 as the licensees did not lift any 
quantity of liquor since the date of settlement. No action was taken either to 
resettle the shops or to operate these departmentally. This led to the loss of 
revenue of Rs. 1.20 crore (reserve fee: Rs. 36.22 lakh +excise duty: Rs. 83.43 
lakh). Action to recoup the loss from the defaulting licensees as prescribed · 
under the condition of sale notification was also not on record. 

The matter was reported to the Government in August 2007; their reply has 
not been received (November 2007). 

In four excise districts12
, it was found between January and June 2007 that the 

purchasers whose bids were accepted for nine CS, six SCS and six IMFL 
shops failed to deposit the advance fee as required under the rules and 
consequently settlements were cancelled between April 2002 and March 2005. 
These shops remained unsettled from the date of cancellation till the end of the 
year resulting in non-realisation of licence fee of Rs. 24.92 lakh. Apart from 
adjusting the partial payment and security deposited by the licensee of one 
IMFL shop (Patna) amounting to Rs. 1.56 lakh, no action was taken to make 
good the loss of balance revenue of Rs. 23.36 lakh (Annexure-VI) as 
envisaged under the rules. 

12 Araria-cum-Kishanganj, Munger-Cum-Jamui-cum-Lakhisarai-Cum-Sheikhpura, Patna 
and Rohtas-cum-Kaimur. 

(28) 



Chapter-!!!: State Excise 

The cases were reported to the Govenunent in August 2007; their reply has 
not been received (November 2007). 

Article 284 of the Constitution of India provides that all money (other than 
Government revenue) shall be paid into the Public Accounts of the State. 
Further, article 266 directs that no money shall be appropriated out of the 
Consolidated Fund of the State without legislative approval. 

In eight excise districts13
, it was noticed (January to July 2007) that security 

deposit of Rs. 23.04 crore (Annexure-VII) for the years 2002-03 to 2005-06 
was irregular?' credited under the revenue receipts head 14 instead of security 
deposit head1 

. Since amounts deposited into the consolidated fund cannot be 
forfeited, the department was unable to forfeit security deposit of Rs. 87 .67 
lakh on account of default by the licensees of IMFL shops. Besides, credit of 
security deposit into the revenue receipts head resulted in inflated depiction of 
the revenue collection figures. 

After the case was pointed out, the department accepted the audit observation 
and stated in October 2007 that instructions were issued to all excise districts 
to credit the amount of security deposit under head '8443 - Civil Deposit­
Security Deposit' instead of revenue head '0039 - State Excise' . 

-The Molasses Control Act, 1947 provides for the control of the distribution, 
supply, storage and price of molasses produced by factories in the State of 
Bihar. The Bihar Molasses Control (Rules), 1955 framed under the provision 
of the Act, stipulates that every distillery shall submit an indent (by 31 
October) to the Controller of its estimated requirement of molasses during the 
12 months commencing from 1 January following. According to the indent 
and after making such verification, the Controller allots molasses to the 
distillery. 

As per the rules framed by the Board of Revenue in January 2000, the distiller 
shall be responsible for maintaining a minimum yield of 92 LPL of alcohol 
from each quintal of fermentable sugar present in the molasses consumed for 
production of alcohol. To ensure this, composite samples of molasses are 
required to be drawn by the excise officer-in-charge of the distillery and sent 
to the chemical examiner for examination. 

3.8.1 Scrutiny of the spirit production register, molasses consumption 
register and chemical examiner reports regarding fermentable sugar contents 
in two distilleries in Bhagalpur and Hathidah (September 2006 and July 2007) 
revealed that the distilleries failed to maintain the prescribed minimum yield 
of alcohol from molasses consumed during 2005-06. This resulted in loss of 
revenue of Rs. 43 .39 lakh in the shape of excise duty as mentioned below: 

13 

14 

15 

Araria-cum-Kishanganj, Bhojpur-cum-Buxar, Gaya, Madhepura, Munger-cum-Jamui­
cum-Lakhisarai- cum Sheikhpurn, Pallia, Pumea and Rohlas-cum-Kaimur. 
'0039 - Slate Excise'. 
'8443 - Civil Deposit'. 

(29) 



Audit Repor/ (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 1 March 2007 

2005-06 Mc Dowell 
D istillcry, 
Hathidah, 
Patna 

2005-06 SCI Distiller y 
Rajaun, Bru1ka 

69,392.7 1 17,19,3 16.31 16,80,198.50 39, 117.8 1 

3 1,405.00 8,82,748.29 8,70,554.60 12, 193.69 

Total 1,00,797.71 26,02,064.60 25,50,753.10 51 ,311.50 

100 39. 12 -

35 4.27 

43.39 

After the case was pointed out, the SEs stated between September 2006 and 
July 2007 that action would be taken after examination of records. The replies 
are, however, silent regarding inaction by the SEs till this was pointed out in 
audit. 

3.8.2 During 2005-06, the Government allotted quota of 1,35,720 quintals of 
molasses to one distillery in Hathidah against which 79,806.75 quintal of 
molasses was lifted by the dist illery leaving a balance of 55,913.25 quintals. 
Considering the prescribed minimum content of fermentable sugar in 
molasses, sh01i lifting of molasses resulted in loss of production of 11 , 182.65 
LPL of alcohol and the Government was deprived of revenue of Rs. 11.1 8 
lakh. 

The matter was rep01ied to the Government in August 2007 ; their reply has 
not been received (November 2007). 

Scrutiny of the records in three excise districts16 between March and June 
2007 revealed that though 101 licences of various categories of excise shops 
did not deposit advance licence fee amounting to Rs. 1.73 crore (Annexure­
VIII) during 2002-03 to 2005-06, as required under the sale notification issued 
every year, yet certificate proceedings were not initiated by the department 
leading to blocking of revenue. 

Under the Public Demand and Recovery Act, 1914, interest upon public 
demand to which the certificate relates, shall be charged at the rate of 12 per 
cent per ammm from the date of signing of the certificate upto the date of 
realisation. Any delay in the institution of certificate proceedings would result 
in loss of revenue in the shape of interest. 

It was noticed between June and July 2007 in two excise districts that arrear of 
demands relating to the period 1980-81 to 2003-2004 amounting to Rs. 21.84 
lakh was outstanding against which the department instituted certificate cases 

16 Bhojpur - cum - Buxar, 
Purnea. 

Mungcr-cum-Jamui-cum- Lakhisarai-cum-Sheikhpura and 

(30) 



Chapter-lll: Stale Excise 

after delays ranging from 1 to 22 years. Thus, due to delayed institution of 
certificate proceedings there was a loss of revenue of Rs. 36.31 lakh by way of 
interest as mentioned below: 

Munger-cum- 28 1980-8 lto 2002-03 to 20.97 NIL 3 to 22 35.37 
Jamui-cum- 2000-01 2003-04 years 
Lakhisarai-
cum-
Shekhpura 

Ga ya 2 1992-93 1994-95 0.87 NIL I to2 0.94 
and mid years 

1994-95 1995-96 

Total 30 21.84 36.31 

The cases were reported to the Govenunent in August 2007; their reply has 
not been received (November 2007). 

The EC issued instruction in October 2003 stipulating that the proposal for 
surrender of excise shops ~ho uld be submitted along with the new profitable 
sites in respect of shops which remained unsettled. 

Scrutiny of the records in Gaya excise district in July 2007 revealed that the 
proposal for surrender of 11 CS shops which remained unsettled were 
accepted in December 2003 without any recommendation for new profitable 
sites. Absence of a proposal for new sites resulted in blocking of revenue 
amounting to Rs. 25.20 lakh during the year 2004-05 (worked out on the basis 
of licence fee and duty on MGQ for the year 2003-04). 

The matter was reported to the Government in August 2007; their reply has 
not been received (November 2007). 

(3 1) 



Test check of the records of the transport offices during the year 2006-07, 
revealed non/short levy of motor vehicles tax, fees, penalties/fines etc. of . 
Rs. 41.63 crore in 172 cases, which broadly fall under the following 
categories: 

1. Non-imposition of fines and penalties 09 0.97 
2. Non/short levy of tax 01 0.01 
3. Other cases 162 40.65 

Total 172 41.63 

During the year 2006-07, the department accepted underassessment and other 
deficiencies in 116 cases involving Rs. 28.49 crore which was pointed out 
during the year 2006-07. 

A few illustrative cases involving tax effect of Rs. 30.44 crore are mentioned 
in the following paragraphs. 



Chapter-N: Taxes on Motor Vehicles 

Under the Central Motor Vehicle (CMV) Rules, 1989, fitness certificate for a 
transport vehicle cannot be granted unless the vehicle owner obtains a tax 
clearance certificate in such form as may be prescribed by the State 
Government. As held by the Patna High Court1

, tax token being an evidence 
of payment of tax, is required to be produced for obtaining certificates of 
fitness (CF). Further, according to the executive instructions issued by the 
State Transport Commissioner (STC), Bihar in 1994, the motor vehicle 
inspectors (MVIs) are prohibited from grant/renewing certificate of fitness to 
transport vehicles against which tax has not been paid. 

During cross verification of the entries in CF registers with those in the 
taxation registers of eight District transport offices2 (DTOs) between August 
2006 and March 2007, it was noticed that CF were issued to 95 transport 
vehicles without ensuring uptodate payment of tax. The omission not only 
violated the rules and STC's order but also resulted in non-realisation of tax of 
Rs. 2.74 crore including penalty pertaining to the period between July 2002 
and July 2006. 

After the cases were pointed out, six DT0s3 stated between August 2006 and 
March 2007 that the matter would be referred to the MVIs for compliance. 
DTO, Saharsa, stated in March 2007 that the matter would be examined and 
action taken accordingly while DTO, Patna, stated in January 2007 that 
demand notices would be issued. Further replies have not been received 
(November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government in April 2007; their reply has not 
been received (November 2007) . 

• .;.:.;y:-;q,.x. • .YH.•:-.)~y,.yH,.Y/?,",.?«:'.,-:.yM~»Y.~!:;X.:.W:~.;-c.~q.-»:V»X-."".-»:-:·:.-,.;.: .. v-e:-y,.:--~(.W/.-Y":1 

.:;; .. il.~8.JIJt.J!mtt1.ti1BliHlllllf#.R 
Under the Bihar Motor Vehicle Taxation (BMVT) Act 1994, motor vehicles 
tax is to be paid to the registering authority (RA) in whose jurisdiction the 
vehicle is registered. The vehicle owner can pay the tax to the new RA in case 
of change of residence/business, subject to the production of no objection 
certificate (NOC) from the previous RA Further, the RA may exempt the 
vehicle owner from payment of tax, if he is satisfied that the prescribed 
conditions have been fulfilled by the vehicle owner. DTOs are required to 
issue demand notice to ensure timely realisation of tax and in case of non­
response to the demand notice, certificate proceedings are to be initiated as per 
the executive instructions issued by the department from time to time. Non­
payment of tax beyond 90 days attracts penalty at the rate of 200 per cent of 
the tax due. 

During test check of the taxation registers of 30 DTOs4 between July 2006 and 
March 2007, it was .noticed that though owners of 1, 198 transport vehicles did 

2 

3 

4 

Patna Zita Truck Association Vs. State of Bihar 1993 ( I) PUR 2 11. 
Banka, Begusarai, Katihar, Motihari, Munger, Muzaffarpur, Patna and Saharsa. 
Banka, Begusarai, Katihar, Motihari, Munger and Muzaffarpur. 
Araria, Aurangabad, Banka, Begusarai, Bhabhua, Bhagalpur, Bhojpur, Buxar, Chapra, 
Darbhanga, Gaya, Gopalganj, Jehanabad, Jamui, Katihar, Khagaria, Kishimganj, 
Lakhisarai, Madhepura, Motihari , Munger, Muzaffarpur, Naltmda, Nawada, Patna, 
Saharsa, Samastipur, Sheikhpura, Siwan m1d Vaishali. 

(33) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

not pay tax of Rs. 9.1 3 crore pertaining to the period fa lling between July 2002 
and June 2006, yet the DTOs did not initiate action towards realisation of dues 
from the defaulting vehicle owners. In none of the cases, change of addresses 
of the owners or smTender of documents for securing exemption fro m 
payment of tax was fo und on record . This resulted in non-realisation of tax of 
Rs. 9.13 crore. Besides, penalty of Rs. 18.25 crore at the rate of 200 per cent 
was also leviable. 

After the cases were pointed out , 26 DT0s5 stated between July 2006 and 
March 2007 that demand notices would be issued which would be fo llowed by 
certificate proceedings. DTOs, Khagaria and Jehanabad stated in November 
2006 that action would be taken after verification. DTO, Jamui stated in 
November 2006 that demand notices had been issued. OTO, Araria stated in 
December 2006 that replies would fo llow. The replies were, however, silent 
about the reasons for not initiating action against the vehicle owners for 
realisation of tax till it was pointed out in audit. A rep01t on further 
development has · not been received (November 2007). 

The cases were rep01ted to the Government between January and June 2007; 
their reply has not. been received (November 2007). 

1~11::11~1111;1i1~11111c111t.11~111[t.i11:~11111:11111~11111i111•111 
Under the BMVT Act and the rules made thereunder, when the owner of a 
motor vehicle does not intend to use his vehicle fo r a period not exceeding six 
months at a time, he can be exempted from the payment of tax by the 
competent authority provided his claim for exemption is supported by the 
smTender of documents such as registration certificate (RC), CF, tax token etc . 
for the period of non-use of the vehicle. The vehicle owner shall also, from 
time to time, furnish an undertaking to the concerned taxation officer for 
extension, if any, of the said period. The taxation officer is required to carry 
out physical verification of the parking place of the vehicle atleast once in a 
month in a random manner and record a memo of inspection in the case record 
of the vehicle. If a1 any time, during the period covered by an undertaking, the 
motor vehicle is fo und to be used or is kept at a place other than the place 
mentioned in the undettaking, such vehicle shall, for the purpose of this Act, 
be deemed to have been used throughout the said period without the payment 
of tax. 

During scrutiny of the records of three DTOs between July 2006 and March 
2007, it was noticed from the taxation/smrnnder register and other relevant 
records that in respect of 23 vehicles involved in smTender, tax of 
Rs. 14.61 lakh was not realised from their owners as mentioned below: 

Aurangabad, Bm1ka, Begusarai, Bhabhua, Bhagalpur, Bhojpur , Buxar, Chapra, 
Darbhmiga, Gaya, Gopa1gimj, Katihar, Kislumgimj, Lakh isarai, Madhepura, Motihari, 
Munger, Muzaffarpur, Nalanda, Na.wada, Patna, Saharsa, Samastipur, Sheikhpura, 
Siwan and Vaishali. 

(34) 



Chapter-lV: Taxes on Motor Vehicles 

(Rupees in lakh) 

1. Nalanda 06 01.02.2003 Extension ranging between 28 and 39 months was 8.31 
to granted after the expiry of the initial surrender 

3 1.03.2006 period without obtaining a fresh undertaking. 

2. Muza1farpur 13 04.11.2004 Extension nmging between 16 imd 20 months was 4.47 

3. Motihari 04 

Total 23 

to granted after the expiry of the initial surrender 
30.06.2006 period without obtaining a fresh undertaking. 

Further, of these 13 vehicles, CF was not 
surrendered in one case at the tjme of initial 
surrender filed. 

01.12.2004 Extension ranging between 13 imcl 18 months was 
to granted after the expiry of the initial surrender 

30.06.2006 period without obtaining a fresh undertaking. 
Further, surrender of one out of four vehicles was 
irregularly accepted on the basis of photocopy of 
RC. 

1.83 

14.61 

After the cases were pointed out, two DT0s6 stated between December 2006 
and March 2007 that notices would be issued to the vehicle owners regarding 
cancellation of smTenders. The DTO, Nalanda, intimated in May 2007 that 
demand notices had already been issued for realisation of tax. The replies, 
however, do not explain the reasons for inegular extension of initial surrender 
period without obtaining fresh undertaking from the vehicle owners for 
subsequent periods and acceptance of surrender without proper 
documents/photocopies of documents. A report on further development has 
not been received (November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government in April and May 2007; their reply 
has not been received (November 2007). 

l~ili1~:~:i11!!1iltl~lliii.ijJiiilil.il~li\iti.Ill~i~111Ji1tllllJili!~llJ.t.i.I 
MiB.fi 

Under the provisions of the BMVT Act and rules framed thereunder, tax at an 
annual rate as prescribed shall be paid by a manufacturer or a dealer in respect 
of motor vehicles which are in his possession in the coLu-se of his business as a 
manufacturer/dealer. Non-payment of tax within the due date attracts penalty 
ranging between 25 and 200 per cent of the tax due. 

Scrutiny of the records of two DT0s7 between October and December 2006 
revealed that in case of 12 dealers of motor vehicles, tra.de tax at the 
prescribed rate was either not deposited or deposited short in respect of 9,360 
two wheelers and 151 three/four wheelers possessed by them between the 
period 2002-03 and 2005-06. The DTOs also did not raise any demand on the 
defaulting traders. This resulted in non/sh01i realisation of trade tax of 
Rs. 12.46 lakh including penalty. 

After the cases were pointed out, DTO, Begusarai, stated in December 2006 
that verification would be done after obtaining challans from the dealers. The 

6 

7 
Motihari <md Muzaffarpur. 
Begusarai and Munger. 

(35) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2007 

DTO, Munger stated in October 2006 that demand notices would be issued. 
Further replies have not been received (November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government in April 2007; their reply has not 
been received (November 2007). 

Under the BMVT Act, the taxation officer shall grant a receipt and a tax token 
in the prescribed form to every person who pays the prescribed tax. Further, 
the taxation officer shall not accept tax or penalty, if any, in respect of a motor 
vehicle for the current period and issue tax token unless arrear of tax and 
penalties due have been fully paid/settled. 

During test check of the taxation register of DTO, Sheikhpura in February 
2007, it was noticed that the DTO issued tax token to 19 transport vehicles 
after accepting tax for the current period without realising the arrear tax and 
penalties pertaining to the period from June 2002 to October 2006. Since none 
of the vehicles claimed exemption from payment of tax after surrendering the 
documents in original, issue of tax token on realisation of current tax without 
realising arrear dues was in contravention of the Act and resulted in non­
realisation of the Government revenue of Rs. 5.32 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the DTO stated in February 2007 that notices 
would-be issued to the vehicle owners. Further reply has not been received 
(November 2007). 

The case was reported to the Government in May 2007; their reply has not 
been received (November 2007). 

Under the Motor Vehicle (MV) Act, 1988 read with BMV Rules, the 
Government of Bihar, Department of Transport in October 2003 launched a 
special agreement card (SAC) scheme popularly known as the 'Golden Card'. 
These prepaid cards were of different values depending upon the load bearing 
capacity of goods carriage which included fees for weighing and unloading of 
excess goods and storage of such goods etc. According to the scheme and the 
STC's executive instructions, the said cards were non-transferable and were to 
be issued for a calendar month to vehicles registered in Bihar having valid 
RC, CF, insurance, permit and tax token and also to vehicles registered in 
other states having temporary permits for plying in Bihar for not less than 28 
days. 

Test check of the records relating to SAC in three DTOs8 between December 
2006 and March 2007 revealed that 8,573 cards of different series valuing 
Rs. 2.31 crore were issued by these DTOs during the period from October 
2003 to November 2006 without ensuring uptodate payment of tax, CF, 
insurance and valid permit. No record was maintained to indicate details of the 
vehicles to which SACs were issued. Thus, irregular issue of 8,573 SACs _ 
valued as Rs. 2.31 crore were open for use by the transporters for different 

Motihari, Muzaffarpur and Sahaisa. 

(36) 



Chapter-N: Ta.xes on Motor Vehicles 

vehicles in contravention of the conditions laid down for use of SACs leading 
to the scope of leakage of Government revenue. 

After the cases were pointed out, two DT0s9 stated between December 2006 
and March 2007 that the matter would be referred to the ex-DTOs, while 
DTO, Muzaffarpur stated in March 2007 that the matter would be examined 
with reference to the provisions of rules and regulations. The replies of the 
DTOs Motihari and Saharsa are not tenable as the incumbent DTOs are the 
competent authorities to examine records, take action and furnish appropriate 
replies to the audit observations. Further, replies have not been received 
(November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government between May and June 2007; their 
reply has not been received (November 2007). 

9 Motibari and Saharsa. 

(37) 



Test check of the records of the fo llowing receipts, conducted dtu-ing the year 
2006-07, revealed underassessments of tax, fee, duty and loss of revenue etc. 
of Rs. 83. 10 crore in 388 cases which broadly fall under the following 
categories: 

1. Non-fixation of salami and commercial rent 101 36.63 

2. Non-settlement of vested lands 107 29.43 

3. Non/short levy of cess and/or interest on arrears of 43 6.96 
cess 

4. Non-settlement of sa irats 48 1.04 

5. Other cases 10 0.74 

Total 309 74.80 

B. Entry tax 
1. Non/short levy of tax 31 2.98 

2. Application of incorrect rate of tax 13 0.68 

3. Non-levy of penalty for excess collection of tax 4 0.26 

4. Short levy due to incorrect determination of 1 0. 19 
turnover 

5. Irregu lar allowance of exemption from tax 2 0.08 

6. Other cases 17 4.00 

Total 68 8.19 

C. Stamp duty and registration fees 
1. Short realisation of stamp duty and registration fees 4 0.01 

due to late receipts of revised rates 

2. Other cases 5 0.03 

Total 9 0.04 

D. Electricity duty 
1. Non-realisation of e lectricity duty 2 0.07 

Total 2 0.07 

Grand Total 388 83.10 

During the year 2006-07, the concerned department accepted underassessment 
and other deficiencies etc. involving Rs. 50.73 crore in 207 cases which were 
pointed out during the year 2006-07. The department rep01ied recovery of 
Rs. 67 lakh pertaining to the earlier years. 

A few illustrative cases involving tax effect of Rs. 2.47 crore a.re mentioned in 
the fo llowing paragraphs. 



Chapter-V: Other Tax Receipts 

l~ilfi@:iillllll.IBIWll.\tul!:llf:IBttfiD.filllliilli'.I 
Under the provisions of the Bihar Tenancy Act, 1885 as amended with effect 
from 26 August 1993, a raiyat may, with prior permission of the Collector, use 
his land for purposes other than agriculture. The Collector before giving such 
permission shall redetermine the rent and cess of such land to the extent of 
five p er cent but not less than three per cent of the market. value of such land. 
The anchal adhikari (AA) is required to conduct periodical surveys to dete_ct 
any change in use of land and send the report to the Deputy Collector, Land 
Reforms (DCLR). The DCLR, provided a raiyat has not applied for 
permission for change of use, shall give post facto approval on the basis of the 
survey report after fixing the commercial rent and send it to the AA for raising 
the demand. 

Scrutiny of the records of three AAs 1 during August to September 2006 
revealed that during 2001-02 to 2005-06, 25 raiyats having tenancy for 
agricultural purposes utilised 38.16 acres of land fo r commercial purposes 
such as shops, p~trol pumps, brick kilns, rice mills, bank, offices and hotels 
etc. Though the AAs sent the survey reports to the DCLR for fixation of the 
commercial rent, the DCLR did not act upon these. As a result, the AAs could 
not raise demand for rent and cess for use of agricultural land as commercial 
purposes. Thus, failure of the DCLR to fix the rent and cess on the basis of the 
survey reports resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 1.18 crore. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AAs stated in August/September 2006 
that the cases had been/would be referred to the concerned DCLR. Further 
replies have not been received (November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government between March and April 2007; 
their reply has not been received (November 2007). 

Under the Bihar tax un entry on goods into local areas for consumption, use or 
sale therein (BTEG) Act, 1993, the State Government, by a notification issued 
in August 2003, revised the rates of tax on entry of goods into local areas. As 
per the revised rates, entry tax on motor cycle and IMFL was leviable at the 
rate of eight and 16 per cent respectively. 

During test check of the records of Patliputra commercial taxes circle in 
September - October 2006, it was noticed that three dealers imported motor 
cycles and IMFL valued as Rs. 13.98 crore during the years 2003-04 and 
2005-06 as shown in their monthly/annual returns. The AA, however, while 
finalising the assessments between October 2004 and March 2006 levied entry 
tax either at the pre-revised rates or at the rates lower than those applicable, 
which resulted in short levy of entry tax of Rs. 46.14 la.kh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AA stated in October 2006 that the cases 
would be examined. Further reply has not been received (November 2007). 

Chennary, Kargahar and Shivsagar. 

(39) 



l. Patli2utra 
I 

2. Sasaram 

3. Bhagal2ur 
I 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 Marcil 2007 

The case was reported to the Government in May 2007; their reply has not 
been received (November 2007). 

Under the BTEG Act read with the Bihar Finance (BF) Act 1981 , if the 
prescribed authority has reasons to believe that a dealer has concealed, omitted 
or wilfully failed to disclose the particulars of turnover or has furnished 
incon-ect particulars of such tumover, the said authority shall assess or 
reassess the amount of tax due from the dealer in respect of such tumover and 
shall direct the dealer to pay, besides the tax assessed on escaped turnover, 
penalty not exceeding three times but not less than an amount equivalent to the 
amount of tax on the escaped turnover. 

Cross verification of the utilisation of road permits, declaration forms, 
pmchase statements, trading accounts etc. with the returns filed by three 
dealers in three commercial taxes circle audited between June and October 
2006 revealed that the dealers suppressed imp01i/purchase of scheduled goods 
of Rs. 4.60 crore between 200 1-02 and 2004-05. The assessing authority 
(AA), while finalising the assessments between March 2004 and January 2006 
failed to detect the suppression which resulted in short levy of entry tax of 
Rs. 39.60 lakh including minimum leviable penalty as mentioned below: 

2003-04 Iron and 2.896.99 245.99 10.09 20. 18 Purchase 
and Steel_m1d 2,65 1.00 10.09 statement and 

2004-05 PVC goods statement or 

10/2004 4 green road 

and Paint and permit 

01/2006 motor 
vehicle 

5 
Electrical 

goods 
8 

200 1-02 Tractors2 2 18.60 192.46 8.57 17. 14 Statement of 
11/2004 4&5 26. 14 8.57 green road 

permit/trading 
account m1d 
rctums 

2002-03 Tobacco 63.27 22.83 1.14 2.28 Purchase 
03/2004 5 40.44 1.14 statement m1d 

returns 

Total 461.28 19.80 39.60 
19.80 

After the cases were pointed out, the AAs Bhagalpur and Patliputra circle 
stated between August and October 2006 that the cases would be examined 

2 Rate was enhanced from four to five per cent w.e.f. 25 Jul y 2001. 

(40) 



Chapter-V: Other Tax Receipts 

while the AA, Sasaram in June 2006 admitted the audit observation and 
assured to revise the case. Further replies have not been received 
(November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government between December 2006 and May 
2007; their reply has not been received (November 2007). 

Under the BTEG Act read with the BF Act and rules framed and instructions 
issued thereunder, entry tax is levied at the rates prescribed on entry of certain 
specified goods (scheduled goods) for consumption, use or sale in Bihar. 
Every dealer who is liable to pay tax under the BTEG Act, shall make an 
application for registration before the prescribed authority within seven days 
of his becoming liable to pay tax. Failure to apply for registration attracts 
penalty, in addition to tax, at the rate of Rs. 50 for each day of default or an 
amount equivalent to the amount of tax, whichever is less. 

During test check of the records of Patna Special circle, in November 2006 it 
was noticed that two dealers registered under the BF Act impo1ted scheduled 
goods valued as Rs. 4.17 crore during 2003-04 and 2004-05. The dealers 
neither got themselves registered 1mder the BTEG Act nor paid any entry tax 
on the impo1t value of the aforesaid goods. The AAs also failed to get these 
dealers registered under the BTEG Act and levy tax at prescribed rates. This 
resulted in non-levy of entry tax of Rs. 31.82 lakh including penalty. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AA in November 2006 stated that the 
matter would be examined. Further reply has not been received (November 
2007). 

The case was repo11ed to the Govenunent in June 2007; their reply has not 
been received (November 2007). 

l~lfil~if&£lnlB!JIR~illlilEIIBJi 
Under the BTEG Act read with the BF Act and the rules framed thereunder, 
every dealer who is liable to pay tax under the BTEG Act, shall furnish a true 
and complete return in respect of all scheduled goods and tax payable thereon. 
The BF Act, fmther provides that if the prescribed authority detects any 
escaped turnover before assessment, he shall direct the dealer to pay, in 
addition to tax assessed by way of penalty, a sum not exceeding two times but 
not less than an amount equal to the amount of tax. The BTEG Act further 
provides that all provisions relating to returns, assessment, reassessment, 
escaped turnover, recovery of tax, offences and penalties etc. under the BF 
Act, shall apply mutatis mutandis under the BTEG Act. Further, according to 
executive instructions issued by the department in November 1998 and May 
2002, the AAs were required to review the returns and initiate proceedings 
against the defaulting dealers under the relevant provisions of the BF Act. 

5.6.l During test check of the records of Munger commercial taxes circle in 
May 2006, it was noticed that a dealer disclosed imp011 of sched_uled goods of 
Rs. 15.69 lakh in his return during 2003-04. Cross verification of the 
utilisation statement of road pern1its with, the retLm1s revealed that the dealer 
had actually impo11ed scheduled goods worth Rs. 1.7 1 crore. The AA, 

(41 ) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) f or the year ended 31 March 2007 

however, failed to review the retmns and detect concealment of import value 
of Rs. 1.55 crore which resulted in non-levy of minimum penalty of Rs. 6.80 
lakh. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated in May 2006 that the case would 
be examined. Fm-ther reply has not been received (November 2007). 

5.6.2 During test check of the records of Bhabhua commercial taxes circle in 
July 2006, it was noticed that a dealer disclosed import of scheduled goods of 
Rs. 3.71 crore during 2002-03 and 2003-04 in his returns against actual 
pm-chase of goods of Rs. 4.68 crore as communicated to the AA, by the CCT, 
Bihar. The AA however, failed to review the returns in the light of information 
furnished by the CCT and thus suppression of Rs. 96.93 lakh remained 
undetected leading to non-imposition of minimum penalty of Rs . 3.88 lakh. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA intimated in July 2007 that the demand 
had been raised. A report on recovery has not been received (November 2007). 

The cases were reported to the Government between Janµary and February 
2007; their reply has not been received (November 2007). 

(42) 



~1 

fi&.lmli11~1111a1a1111m1 . . 

Test check of the records of the following receipts conducted during the year 
2006-07, revealed loss/non-recovery of revenue etc. of Rs. 252.37 crore in 314 
cases as mentioned below: 

(Ru >ees in crore) 

A. Mines and Minerals 

1. Receipts from mines and minerals (A r eview) 1 38.32 

2. Non-initiation of certificate proceedings 7 34.99 

3. Non- levy of penalty/fees 36 30.64 

4. Non-levy of interest 9 9. 17 

5. Non/short Levy of auction money due to 6 3.8 1 
non/irregu Lar settlement of sand ghat 

6. Non-levy of stamp duty and registration fees 11 2.28 

7. Non-levy or short levy of dead rent/surface rent 4 1.47 

8. Non/short levy of royalty and cess I 0.20 

9. Other cases 18 16.77 

Total 93 137.65 

B. Water R ates 

1. Delay in assessment of water rates 11 10.85 
2. Other cases 40 65.01 

Total 51 75.86 

c. Forest Receipts 

1. Loss of revenue due to departmental lapses 115 13.54 

2. Less raising of demand 2.08 

3. Other cases 54 23.24 

Total 170 38.86 

G rand Total 314 252.37 

During the year 2006-07, the concerned departments accepted 
underassessment and other deficiencies involving Rs. 108.33 crore in 89 cases 
which were pointed out during the year 2006-07. 

Audit findings of the review of " Receipts from Mines and Minerals" 
involving a total financial effect of Rs. 38.32 crore and a few other illustrative 
cases involving Rs. 9.53 crore are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

Lack of a system to review the brick kiln registers maintained by the district 
mining officers to monitor non-payment of royalty by the defaulting brick kiln 
owners by the Director of Mines led to non-levy of penalty of Rs. 7 .89 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.7) 

Lack of a system to ensure that the Director of Mines reviewed the 
verification particulars of forms conducted by the district mining 
officers/assistant mining officers led to non-levy of penalty of Rs. 12.79 crore 
against the works contractors. 

(Paragraph 6.2.8) 

The district mining officer failed to reconcile the departmental figures with 
the treasury figures resulting in misappropriation of Rs. 1.70 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.10) 

Non-execution of deeds for settlement of 44 stone quarries and sand ghats in 
eight DMOs during 2001-02 to 2006-07 resulted in non/short realisation of 
stamp duty of Rs. 3.60 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.12) 

In five district mining offices, 118 sand ghats with reserve price of Rs. 9.64 
crore remained unsettled, resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 8.95 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.13) 

The mining of minerals is governed by the Bihar Minor Mineral Concession 
Rules (BMMC Rules), 1972 and Mineral Concession Rules (MC Rules), 1960 
framed by the State Government under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation 
and Development) Act CMMRD Act), 1957. Receipts from mining of minerals 
accrue mainly in the form of royalty, dead rent, surface rent, application fee 
for lease/permit/prospecting licence, penalties, fmes and interest for 
delayed/belated payment of dues etc. The minor minerals available in the 
State, are brick earth, building stones, clay, lime stones, sand etc. 

A review of the receipts from mines and minerals was conducted in audit. 
It revealed a number of system and compliance deficiencies which are· 
mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs . 

. ~:~:m 
The regulation and development of mines and minerals, grant of mineral 
concessions, assessment, levy and collection of mining dues are administered 
by the Mines and Geology Department with the Commissioner cum Secretary 
as its head at the Government level. The Director of Mines is the head of the 
department and is assisted by seven Deputy Directors of Mines (DDMs), one 
at headquarters and six at circles and 27 district mining officers 

(44) lj<! 



Chapter-VI: Non Tax Receipts 

(DMOs)/assistant mining officers (AM Os) in the districts. The DMO/ AMO, 
in-charge of the district mining offices, are responsible for assessment, levy 
and collection of royalty and other mining dues. The DDM of a circle is the 
appellate authority and is vested with the powers of certificate officer for 
recovery of the mining dues. 

The review was conducted to examine whether 

• the Acts/Rules/provisions relating to mining and realisation of royalty, 
dead rent, surface rent, application fees for lease permit/prospecting 
licence, fines, penalties and interest for delayed payment were properly 
adhered to; 

• revenues realised were properly accounted for in the Government 
account under the proper head; and 

• an effective internal control mechanism existed for monitoring the 
functioning of the department. 

~­..... 
The records pertaining to the years 2001-02 to 2005-06 in nine1 out of 27 
district mining offices, two2 out of six circle& and the Directorate of Mines 
were reviewed between November 2006 and June 2007. The units have been 
selected on the basis of revenue collected3

. 

Indian Audit & Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of the 
Mines and Geology Department in providing the necessary information and 
records for audit. The finding of the review were forwarded to the 
Government and department in July 2007 and were discussed in the Audit 
Review Committee meeting held on 9 October 2007 with the Principal 
Secretary, Mines and Geology Department. The reply of the Government has 
been suitably incorporated in the respective paragraphs. 

The details of budget estimates (BE) and actual receipts for the year 2001-02 
to 2005-06 are mentioned below: 

2 

2001-02 50.00 39.20 (-) 10.80 (-) 21.60 
2002-03 61.60 61.20 (-) 0.40 ~ -~ 0.65 
2003-04 75.00 73.34 (-) 1.66 (-) 2.21 

2004-05 81.00 80.09 (-) 0.91 (-)1.12 

2005-06 81.00 100.90 (+) 19.90 (+)24.57 

Aurangabad, Bhojpur, Gaya, Jamui, Kaimur, Munger, Nawada, Patna imd Rohtas. 
Gaya and Patna. 
69 per ce111 of the total collection during 2005-06. 

(45) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

The receipts of the department have been steadily increasing which is an 
encouraging trend. The increase of Rs. 19.90 crore in 2005-06 over the BEs 
was mainly due to the receipts of royalty from the National Thermal Power 
Corporation (NTPC), Barh for earth work and other receipts from auction of 
stone quarries and Works Department which were not known at the time of 
framing the BE. 

~1~mri1111.-sm1m1.a111 
Under the BMMC Rules and notification issued (March 200 l ) thereunder, 
brick kilns are classified into different categories. The brick kiln owners are 
required to pay the consolidated amount of royalty in two equal instalments at 
the prescribed rates (first instalment of 50 per cent is to be paid before 
commencement of the operation of the kiln and the second instalment of 50 
per cent before March of that year). Rule 28 further provides that every 
application for quan·ying permit shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. 2,000. 

As per Rule 26 A, if the brick earth remover/brick kiln owner fails to pay the 
consolidated a.mow1t of royalty in the prescribed manner, he shall not be 
allowed to can·y on the business and the competent officer or any other officer 
duly authorised in this behalf by the State Government shall be competent to 
stop such business. Furthe1:, under the provision of the BMMC Rules and 
instruction issued by the Government (October 1986), it is the duty of the 
DMO/ AMO/mining inspector (Ml) to inspect the area of the brick kiln every 
month for detection of illegal mining operation. 

The MMRD Act provides that in case of continued contravention of the 
provision of the Act by the brick kiln owner, an additional fine which may 
extend to Rs. 500 fo r every day during which such contravention continues 
after convict ion for the first such contravention, may be in1posed. 

A brick kiln register is required to be maintained by each DMO containing the 
names of the licensees and the details of royalty paid by them. There was no 
system to ensure that the Director of Mines reviewed the brick kiln 
registers maintained by the DMOs to monitor non-payment of roya lty by 
the defaulting brick kiln owners and imposition of penalty. In the absence 
of such a system, a number of lapses were noticed which are mentioned 
below. 

Test check of the records of six DM0s4 revealed that 603 brick kilns were 
operated during the period from 2001-02 to 2005-06 without obtaining permit 
and without paying the consolidated amount of royalty. Thus, the kilns were 
operated illegally. Though all the kilns were inspected by the DMOs and 
illegal mining detected, yet no action was taken to impose the penalty of 
Rs. 3.16 crore5 under the BMMC Rules (Almexure-IX). 

4 Aunmgabad, Bhojpur, Gaya, Kaimur, Patna ;md Rohtas. 
In absence of actual price of earth excavated, the price has been calculated on royalty 
payable by the brick ki!J1 owners, which is one of the components for working out cost. 

(46) 



Chapter-VI: No11 Tax Receipts 

Test check of the register and other records in respect of five DM0s6
, revealed 

that 82 defaulting brick kiln owners continued to .engage in repeated illegal 
removal of brick earth and operated the kilns without paying ro yalty and 
obtaining permit for the period ranging between two to five years during 
2001-02 to 2005-06. Though the illegal operation was in the knowledge of 
the departmental authorities, no action was taken to stop it and levy fine. 
Besides, continued vio lation of the provisions of the Act/Rules, this also 
resulted in non-levy of maximum penalty of Rs. 4.73 crore as mentioned 
below: 

I. Aurangabad 17 2 to 5 years 107.68 

2. Kaimur 16 2 to 4 years 83.93 

3. Nawada 16 2 to 5 years 105.85 

4. Patna 16 2 to 4 years 73.00 

5. Rohtas 17 2 to 5 years 102 .20 

Total 82 472.66 

After this was pointed out, the Government, while admitting the audit 
observation stated (October 2007) that inter-departmental squad had been 
constituted to check illegal mining and action was being taken for fi ling a 
certificate case where previously not done. 

As per the BMMC Rules, the Government may charge simple interest at the 
rate of 24 per cent per annum on any rent, royalty or fee, or other sum due to 
the Government. 

Test check of the records of three DMOs /AMOs7 revealed that during the 
period from 2001-02 to 2004-05, 475 brick kilns were operating without 
paying consolidated royalty and 293 brick kilns paid a part of royalty. The 
DMOs I AMOs had not maintained the prescribed register for effective contrql 
to verify the dates of payment of royalty. In the absence of such register, 
interest amounting to Rs. 2.27 crore could no t be levied on the unpaid royalty 
of Rs. 3.44 crore (Annexure-X). 

After the cases were pointed out, the Government while admitting the audit 
observation stated in October 2007 that action would be taken for recovery of 
the interest. 

The department may consider making the DMOs/AMOs accountable for 
illegal mining to prevent leakage of revenue. The brick kiln registers may 
be prepared. Review by the Director of Mines of the brick kiln registers 
may also be prescribed with appropriate periodicity for monitoring 
purpose. 

6 Out of six DMOs referred in para no.6.2.7. l , four DMOs (Aurangabad, Kaimur, Patn a 
and Rohtas) are common. 
Bhojpur, Kaimur and Patna. 

(47) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2007 

The BMMC Rules provide that the works contractor shall purchase the 
mineral from lessee I permit holder and authorised dealer only. The Works 
Department shall not accept any bill wh'ich the works contractors submit to 
recover the cost of minerals used by them in completion of work unless the 
same is accompanied with prescribed forms 'M' and 'N' describing the names 
and addresses of the dealers from whom the minerals were purchased. It shall 
be the duty of the officer, who receives the said bill, to send the photocopy of 
the form and particulars to the concerned DMO I AMO. If contents of the 
forms, on verification by the concerned DMO I AMO, reveal that the minerals 
are not purchased from any bonafide lessee, it shall be presumed that the 
concerned mineral was obtained by illegal mining and in that event the said 
DMO/ AMO shall take action as prescribed in these rules against the works 
contractor. Audit scrutiny revealed that the Works Department was not 
furnishing the photocopies of the forms 'M' and 'N' to the DMOs/AMOs. 
Also, there was no system to ensure that the Director of Mines reviewed 
that the verification of the particulars of the forms was being conducted 
by the DMO/AMO. In the absence of such a system, a number of lapses 
were noticed which are mentioned below. 

Test check of the records of nine DMOs8 revealed that three works 
departments9 did not send the particulars of the minerals used by the works 
contractors to the DMOs/ AM Os for verification. Instead, the departments 
during 2001 -02 to 2005-06 levied royalty of Rs. 12.79 crore from the 
contractors for use of minerals and deposited it into the Government account. 
This indicates that the minerals were not purchased from any authorised 
lessee/dealer and the contractors were thus liable to pay penalty in addition to 
royalty. But the DMOs/AMOs, on receipt of the statement of royalty from 
the works departments, did not initiate any foUow up action to call for the 
copies of the forms ' M ' and 'N' from the Works Department for 
verification and detection of the cases of the illegal mining. This not only 
encouraged the contractors to pmchase/mine the minerals illegally, but also 
led to non-imposition of penalty amounting to Rs. 12.79 crore as mentioned 
below: 

9 

(Rupees in crore 

I. Aurangabad 2001-02 to 2005-06 0.93 
2. Kaimur 2002-03 lo 2005-06 1.21 
3. Bhojpur 200 1-02 to 2005-06 1.98 
4. Ga ya 2003-04 to 2005-06 2.02 
5. Jamui 2005-06 1.07 
6. Munger 2001-02 to 2005-06 0.78 
7. Na wad a 2001 -02 to 2005-06 1.70 
8. Patna 2001-02 to 2005-06 2.98 
9. Robtas 2005-06 0. 12 

Total 12.79 

Aunmgabad, Bhojpur, Gaya, Jamui, Kaimur, Munger, Nawada, Patna imd Rohtas. 
Public Works Department, Rural Development Department <md Urban Development 
Department. 

(48) 



Chapter-VI: Non Tax Receipts 

Note: Price of mineral as per Rule40(8) of the BMMC Rules, includes cost of production, 
handling charges, transport cost, royalty, sales tax and other tax and cess, margin of profit. But 
in the absence of rates of components, only royalty was considered for working out the price 
of mineral. 

After the cases were pointed out, the Government stated in October 2007 that 
instructions had been issued to the treasury officer, not to entertain the bill of 
the contractors without obtaining form 'M' and 'N'. The reply is, however, 
silent on the failure of the DMOs/ AM Os to detect these lapses. 

The Government may consider fixing responsibility on the DMOs/AMOs 
who fail to obtain and verify the details in forms 'M' and 'N'. 

Under the Bihar Financial Rules (BFR), it is the duty of the controlling officer 
to ensure that the dues of the Government are correctly and properly assessed, 
collected and paid into the treasury. As per the instruction of the Board of 
Revenue under the Public Demand Recovery (PDR) Act, the requiring officer 
(RO) and the certificate officer (CO) are jointly responsible for the speedy 
disposal of certificate cases and in case of any difficulties, bring the matter to 
the notice of the collector, without any undue delay for ensuring disposal of 
the certificate cases. 

The RO is primarily responsible for systematic application for certificates, the 
prompt disposal of objections and the early application for execution. He is 
also required to ensure that execution proceedings are progressing 
satisfactorily. 

Under the BMMC Rules and instructions issued thereunder from time to time, 
the amount of rent, royalty and penalty payable shall be recoverable as a 
public demand under the Bihar PDR Act, 1974. Accordingly, certificate 
proceedings are to be initiated for realisation of arrears for which the RO is 
required to maintain the details of cases in register IX and send the proposal of 
certificate case to the CO, who records the cases in register X. These registers 
are required to be cross verified from time to time to reconcile the entries 
therein and ensure timely disposal of the certificate cases. Further in case 
of permit holder/authorised dealer who fails to pay any Government dues 
within the stipulated time, a certificate case must be filed within seven months 
after the due date. 

As per details supplied by the Mines and Geology Department, the year wise 
break up of the arrear of revenue is as mentioned below: 

2001-02 75.28 

2002-03 83.93 

2003-04 99.03 

2004-05 116:63 

2005-06 125.86 

Out of the total outstanding dues of Rs. 125 .86 crore, Rs. 106.26 crore 
(84.42 per cent) was covered under the certificate proceedings. 

(49) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) fo r the year ended 31 March 2007 

After the case was pointed out, the Government stated in October 2007 that 
action would be taken for early recovery of the dues. 

~JJ~il111~1Biilllili1Rlilmll1111 
Scrutiny of the records of the department revealed that no age wise details of 
pending certificate cases and their disposal along with year of recovery of the 
amount to which it related were available in the departmen~ . The register IX 
required to be ma intained by the RO was not mainta ined properly due to 
which the department was not in a position to monitor the status of 
outsta nding dues and recovery. There was a lso no system of any 
report/return to be furnished by the district authorities showing the status 
of the certificate cases. The department, on being requested by audit, 
obtained the figures of year wise co llection of certificate dues fo r the year 
2001-02 to 2005-06 from the respective district authorities which are as 
mentioned below: 

(Ru >ees in crore) 

2001-02 30,066 65.56 406 1.8 1 1.35 2.76 

2002-03 NA 75.15 409 1.74 NA 2.3 1 

2003-04 32,6 18 82.83 256 1.56 0.78 1.88 

2004-05 32,4 17 96.24 176 0.83 0.54 0.86 

2005-06 34,828 108.39 435 2. 13 1.25 1.96 

Thus, there was no effective fo llow up action by the department fo r 
expeditious disposal of certificate cases which resu lted in accumulation of 
arrears of revenue of Rs. I 06.26 crore. The chances of recovery fro m cases 
pending fo r long periods are also remote. 

After the case was pointed out, the Government stated in October 2007 that 
action would be taken for speedy disposal of the cases. 

E i.If!ILal•llililrli l;:tlfAll 
Scrutiny of the records of the DMOs, Rohtas and Patna revealed that 48 cases 
of 2002-03 involving a revenue of Rs. 65 lakh were recorded in register IX of 
the concerned ROs and were sent to the CO for processing cert ificate cases. 
Verification with the entries in register X of CO by audit revealed that these 
cases were not recorded in the register fo r processing as certificate cases. 
Perusal of the statement of aiTears of revenue revealed that these amounts 
were also not reflected as aITeai· in the records of the DMO (RO). Thus, 
failu re of the ROs to cross verify the entries of register IX with those in 
register X ma inta ined by the COs resulted in non-initia tion of cert ificate 
cases by the CO. 

After the case was pointed out, the Government stated in October 2007 that 
certificate proceedings wo uld be initiated. 

(50) 



Chapter-VI: Non Tax Receipts 

The Government may consider strengthening the mechanism for ensuring 
timely and speedy initiation/disposal of certificate cases in the interest of 
revenue. 

i!llv&llir1t14m1m1111~1_1111.tittt1111~1!111 
As per Rule 7 of BFR volume I, it is the duty of the controlling officer 
concerned to see that the dues of the Government are · correctly and 
promptly assessed, collected and paid into the treasury. They should 
accordingly arrange to obtain from their subordinates monthly account 
and returns in suitable form claiming credit for amount paid into the 
treasury or otherwise accounted for and compare them with the 
statement of treasury credHs furnished by the Accountant General 
(A&E), Bihar to see that the amounts reported as collected have been 
duly credited in the Public Accounts. If wrong credits come to the notice 
of the controlling officer, he should at once inform the Accountant 
General (A&E), Bihar for correction of the accounts. If any credits are 
claimed but not found in the accounts, enquiries should be made by the 
departmental officer concerned. 

The amount received by the DMOs/AMOs in respect of mineral receipts 
are entered in the Bank Draft Register/Kacha Challan Register for cash 
amount. The DMOs/ AM Os also send to the Government monthly 
statement containing the details of the revenue realised and credited to 
Government account. He is also required to verify the credits from the 
treasury records for its correctness. 

Scrutiny of the monthly return sent by the DMO, Nawada for the year 
2003-04 and 2004-05 revealed that Rs. 1.96 crore and Rs. 2.32 crore 
respectively were received· as revenue from auction of sand ghat and were 
deposited in the treasury. Cross verification by audit of the treasury 
receipt schedule of Treasury Officer, Nawada revealed that only Rs·. 2.58 
crore was deposited in the Government account during the period. 
Failure of the DMO to reconcile the departmental figure with the 
treasury figure resulted in misappropriation of Rs. 1.70 crore (Annexure­
XI) . 

After the case was pointed out, the Government while accepting the audit 
observation stated in October 2007 that departmental proceedings had 
been initiated against the concerned staff of the office. 

The department may issue instn1ction for mandatory reconciliation of 
revenue figures of the department with those of the treasury figures every 
month. 

~11.lljJJiiirmillOOllliiit 
Internal audit, a vital component of the internal control systems that enable an 
organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems are functioning 
reasonably well. The internal audit of different departments of the 
Government were centralised under the Finance Department in 1953. On 
enquiry by audit, the Finance (Audit) Department stated that the internal audit 
of the departments was being conducted on the basis of the requisition 
received from the administrative department for its subordinate offices. 

(51) 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2007 

Regarding the internal audit of Mines and Geology Department, only 15 audit 
reports had been issued by the Finance (Audit) Department during 2001-02 to 
2005-06. 

The details regarding number of offices due for audit, number of offices 
actually audited and position of internal audit repotis, paragraphs issued and 
disposed were not furnished by the Mines and Geology Department 
(November 2007), despite being requested. Moreover, neither the department 
of Mines and Geology nor Internal Audit Wing (IA W) was in a position to 
state the number of requisitions sent/received during the years under review. 
This indicates that the management had no means of knowing the areas of 
malfunctioning of systems and did not, therefore, have the opportunity of 
taking remedial action at the appr_opriate time. 

Thus, internal audit which is an important tool in the hands of the management 
of an organisation for ensuring its efficient functioning, has been rendered 
ineffective and inoperational. 

The Government may take appropriate measures to make the IA W 
effective. 

~tllll?r~•ilf llillliliJll!,~lQ,lt!41~~1miliit!llf!lllllB 

6.2.12.1 The BMMC Rules provide that the right for extraction of any 
mineral may be leased out for five years and settled through public auction in 
the prescribed manner. The lease granted shall be executed in the prescribed 
form 'D' or in a form as near thereto as the circumstances of each case may 
require. The rule further envisages that where a mining lease is granted, the 
formal lease shall be executed within 90 days of the order sanctioning the 
lease and the lessee is liable to pay the stamp duty at the rate of three 
per cent10 as provided under the Indian Stamp (IS) Act, 1899. In addition, 
surcharge equivalent to stamp duty and 10 per cent add itional surcharge a.re 
also leviable under the Bihar Finance Act. 

Scrutiny of the records of three DMOs 11 revealed that 44 quarries of 88.57 
acres were settled between February 2002 and July 2006 at Rs. 57 .27 crore. 
But the department in case of 31 qua.nies invo lving auctioned amount of 
Rs. 55.55 crore, did not levy any stamp duty, surcharge and additional 
surcharge a.mounting to Rs. 3.48 crore. In 13 cases, the department levied only 
Rs. 1.29 lakh as stamp duty, surcharge and additional surcharge instead of 
Rs. 12.52 lakh. This resulted in non/sh01i realisation of revenue of 
Rs. 3.60 crore (Annexure-XII). 

After the cases were pointed out, the Govenunent stated in October 2007 that 
stamp duty was collected at one fifth value of the lease deed (a1mual basis) in 
the case of DMO, Nawada and in the remaining 30 cases, demand would be 
raised. The reply is not tenable as the collection of stamp duty on one fifth 
value of five year lease agreement is not legally allowed and stamp duty on the 

10 Calculated on the basis of anticipated royally disclosed under clause 9 of Part IX of form 
'D' . 

11 Munger, Nawada m1d Rohtas. 

(52) 

• 



Clwp1er-V/: N v11 Tax Receipls 

entire value at which the settlement was made was leviable . A repent on 
recovery of stamp duty in the remaining cases has not been received 
(November 2007). 

6.2.12.2 The BMMC Rules and notification issued by the Government in 
December 2002 provide that where the sa id settlements are made by public 
auction, a deed sha ll ordinarily be executed within 60 days and stamp duty 
will be charged as prescribed in the IS Act. Surcharge equivalent to stamp 
duty as well as 10 per cent additional surcharge are also required to be levied 
under the Bihar Finance Act fo r execution of the deed. 

Scrutiny of the records in seven DMOs12 revealed that 245 sand ghats were 
settled between calendar years 2004 and 2006 at Rs. 47.30 crore. But the 
department did not execute any settlement deed as required under the 
rule/notification. Thus, failw·e of the DMOs/AMOs to fo llow the provisions 
resulted in non-realisation of Rs. 1.02 crore on account of stam p duty 
including surcharge and additional surcharge (Armexure-XIII). 

After the cases were pointed out, the Government stated in October 2007 that 
demand had been ra ised in the light of audit observation. A repon on recovery 
has no t been received (November 2007). 

~I1t11u:]:::::11111m1111n1111J1It«1n1ne~!lB.tlini~u11t.:11.1:111.1.t 
Under the BMMC Rules, the settlement of sand ghat as minor mineral wil l be 
done by public auction by the Collector concerned with the highest bidder on 
annual basis. 

Scrutiny of the records of sand ghats of fi ve DMOs13 revealed that 11 8 sand 
ghats were not settled during the calendar year 2002 to 2006 with a reserve 
price of Rs. 9.64 crore. ln Rohtas district, 15 out of 27 sand ghats were 
departmentally operated in the calendar years 2002 and 2004 and Rs. 68 lakh 
only was co llec ted against the reserve price of Rs. 6.02 crore. Since riverine 
sand is in const~mt process of accumulation and depletion, lack of effect ive 
steps to sett le the sand ghats year atter year led to a loss of revenue of 
Rs. 8.95 crore to the Government (A.nnexme-XIV). 

After the cases were pointed out, the Government stated in October 2007 that 
no bidder turned up fo r sett lement of the sand ghat. The reply is not tenable as 
the department could have operated the sand ghats departmentally. Further, 
the reply is a lso silent regarding the fa ilure of the department to realise the 
reserve fee in cases where the sand ghats were departmentally operated. 

iil.flllf!~;:~:1:11111iixliJl~ialf.lilf.liillliiiB-liJJiil~i1.J.B.rill~t-lll 

According to rule 52 (1 ) (i) o f BMMC Rules, as amended from March 2001, 
stone quan y is to be leased/settled out by public auction in respect of the 
mineral, notified under Rule 9 A. The Government in August 200 1 not ified the 
reserve price of stone qmUTies fo r all the districts of Biha.r and accordingly the 
settlee had to pay the auctioned amount only. 

12 Aurnngabad , Bhojpur, Gaya, Kaimur, Nawada, Patna ;u1d Ro htas. 
Aurangabad, Bhojpur, Kaimur, Patna mid Rohlas. 

(53) 



Audir Report (Revenue Receiprs)for the year ended 31 March 2007 

Scrutiny of the records of DMOs, Munger and Rohtas revealed that 12 stone 
quarTies were settled by public auction between October 2002 and March 2004 
for five years at the total auctioned amount of Rs. 4.42 crore. The settlees 
extracted 4,20,96,181 cft of stone from the said quar-ries up to March 2006. A 
sum of R s. 11.91 crore was receivable in shape of royalty, had it been leased 
out, in the manner prescribed before the amendment. Thus, due to injudicious 
decision of the Govenunent to auction stone quar-ries instead of leasing them, 
there was loss ofrevenue of Rs. 7.50 crore (Armexure -XV). 

After the case was pointed out, the Government stated in October 2007 that 
instructions had been issued (November 2004) that in cases where the royalty 
receivable from the extracted stone exceeded the auctioned amount, the settlee 
had to pay the differential amount. The reply of the Govenunent is, however 
silent regar·ding the delay of more than tlu·ee year·s in issuing such corrective 
instructions which led to the loss of revenue in the cases of these 12 stone 
qua.nies test checked in audit. 

1~1;,1~~1:ill:~1:11i::1tfill¥guu1:1111~t~i1111111111::P:1111.11:::p1:$,aD1::11n~ 
Rule 11 A of the BMMC Rules provides for settlement of sand ghat by public 
auction by the Collector with the highest bidder for one calendar year·. The 
Govenunent decided in December 2001 to depar·tmentally operate the sand 
ghats if these were not settled by auction. 

The Government, due to imposition of model election code of conduct, 
decided to settle the sand ghats for the period from Januar·y to Mar·ch 2005 
with the settlees of 2004 on the prop01iionate reserve fee for three months as 
calculated on the basis of the reserve price for the year· 2004. Accordingly, 
instructions were issued to all the District Collectors in December 2004 for 
settlement of the sar1d ghats. 

Test check of the record relating to settlement of sand ghat for the calendm 
year· 2005 in DMO, Munger revealed that the settlee for the year· 2004 agreed 
to pay Rs. 77 .28 lakh for the period Ja.nuar·y to Mar·ch 2005 on the average 
reserve price of the preceding 12 months. The District Collector, Lakhisar·ai in 
December 2004, referred the request to the Govenunent for appropriate 
direction on the matter. The department decided not to awar·d the work to the 
previous settlee and issued instructions to car-ry out the work departmentally 
on the p lea that the bidder did not agree to undertake the work . The plea of the 
Government is not tenable as the audit observation of acceptar1ce of previous 
sett lee has again been confirmed (November 2007) by the DMO/ AMO, 
Lakhisar·ai. The depar·tment collected only Rs. 3.49 la.kh during the period 
tlu·ough departmental operation. Thus, failure of the depar·tment to awar·d the 
work to the previous settlee resulted in loss ofrevenue of Rs. 73 .79 lakh. 

-The Govenunent of India issued a notification in Februar·y 2000 specifying 
that ordinary earth used for filling or levelling purposes in construction of 
embankments, road, railways, building is a minor mineral. Further, every 
AMO/DMO is required to keep the list of the contractors engaged in 
construction work. 

(54) 



Chapter-VI: Non Tax Receip1.1· 

Rule 27(1) of the BMMC Rules provides that on an application made, the 
competent officer may grant a quanying permit in form 'E' to any person to 
extract and remove any mineral from any specified land within the limits of 
his jurisdict ion. 

Scrutiny of the records of the DMO, Nawada revealed that 12.79 lakh cubic 
metre of emth and 72,000 cubic metre of moorum 14 were used in the 
construction of a railway track for which no royalty was realised from the 
railway contractor. The railway contractor did not apply for permit fo r 
removal of earth and moorum. The DMO detected in his inspection that the 
contractors had illegally used the minerals attracting penal provisions of the 
DMJVIC Rules. Though three certificate cases were filed against the contractor 
for realisation of royalty of Rs. 2.13 crore, penalty of Rs. 2.13 crore for illegal 
removal of minor minerals was not levied as mentioned below: 

Modi construction Prop- 9,09,000 cubic metre 
Shri Navecn Modi , Kanke 
Road Ranchi 

--do-- 3,00,000 cubic metre 

Mis Allied compan y 70,000 cubic metre 
Kolkatta Prop- Shri Ajay 
kumar 

Total 12,79,000 

48,000 cubic 
metre 

24,000 cubic 
metre 

72,000 

136.35 

59.40 

17.70 

213.45 

After the case was pointed out, the Government stated in October 2007 that 
necessary directives had been issued to the DMOs/ AM Os. A report on 
recovery has not been received (November 2007). 

Under the provision of the BMMC Rules, application for renewal of mining 
lease shall be made at least 90 days but not earlier than 180 days before the 
expiry of the lease. The Government, in March 2001, however, stopped 
renewal of existing leases and fixed the reserve price of each unit of two acres 
of leased area at Rs. 11.50 lakh for five yea.rs in Nawada district. 

Scrutiny of the records of the DMO, Nawada revea led that the lease period of 
a stone qua.iTy of 162 acres \YaS to expire on 30 September 2001. The 
depa.itment , however , in contravention of the Government order renewed 
53.10 acres (out of 162 acres) on 7 April 2001 in favour of the lessee. The 
department, thereafter, suspended the operation of the mining lease in April 
2007 without ta.king the possession of the a.i·ea. Mea.i1whiJe, fo r such inegu la.i· 
renewal of mining operation the depa.itment sustained a loss of Rs. 1.31 
crore15 on account of fixed reserve price receivable from fresh settlement. 

14 

IS 
A mixture of soil <md clay used for levelling of roads. 
Period 0 l . l 0.200 l to 3 1.03.2007 i.e. 5 Y2 years 
53. l 0/2 X 11 .5 lakh/5yrs X 5 Y2 years = Rs 335.86 lakh 
Less revenue receipts up lo 3/2007 =(-) Rs 204.87 lakh 
(As per AMO Nawada during discussion) Rs 130.99 lakh 

(55) 



Audit Report (Revenue Heceipts) for the year ended 31 March 2007 

The Government, while accepting audit observation stated in October 2007 
that orders fo r recovery had been issued. The reply is, however, silent 
regarding the reasons for such illega l renewal in violation o f the Govenrn1ent 
order which led to loss of revenue. 

lli*-t1::;::::l1::::;11af:rl.f.t11~1Q'.tt:::11J:11:1!11~:11~1:im 
The department is required to reconcile the receipts as per the records 
maintained by them with figures recorded in the books of the Accountant 
Genera l (A&E), Bihc:u·. Audit scrutiny revealed that reconciliation was not 
conducted during the period under review. As a result, there was variation 
between the departmental figures and the figures appear ing in the Finance 
Accounts prepared by the Accountant General (A&E), Bih ar as mentioned 
below: 

(Rupees in crore) 

!:~11.i.ll;l~l:·1:11 !J,~liflJil111frli;lfJll ~.ill'ii'.'.l!l~l.1111~11·!!.l"fll:i !~l1~l~ltl,IAll~J.~~11~~r1:~:'. 
200 1-02 39.20 40.99 (+) 1.79 
2002-03 61.20 57.52 (-)3.68 

2003-04 73.34 67.59 (-)5.75 

2004-05 80.09 75.33 (-) 4.76 

2005-06 100.90 96.39 (-) 4.5 1 

After this was pointed out Che Government stated in October 2007 that 
necessary instruction had been issued to all the OM Os/ AM Os fo r 
reconciliation of the figures. 

1~~;.1.1::::;r;:~::f111n1!11~n 
Mining receipts are the second largest non-tax receipts to the State. Audit 
review revealed a number of deficiencies in the system of levy and co llection 
o f mining receipts lead ing to leakages of revenue and also in the non-levy of 
penalty fo r illegal and unauthorised mining o perations. Internal control 
mechanism in the department was very weak as is evidenced by the failure o f 
the OM Os/ AlVIOs to maintain the prescribed registers and take appropriate 
actio n. Internal audit which is an imp01tant tool in the hands of the 
management of an organ isation for ensuring its efficient functioning, has been 
rendered ineffective and inoperational due to lack of proper attention. 

1~1~1i::;:,:;:::1:::fim1111rt,f111q,~1m1iJ,\iuE 
The Government may consider implementation of the following 
recommendations ft) r rectifying the system and compliance issues: 

• making the DMOs/ AM Os acco untable fr)r illega l mining to prevent 
leakage of revenue. The brick kiln registers may be prepared. Review 
by the Director of M ines o f the brick kiln registers may also be 
prescribed with appropriate periodicity for monito1ing purpose; 

• fixing responsibilit y on the DMOs/AMOs who fa il to obtain and verify 
the details in fo rms 'M ' and 'N ' ; 

• strengthen in g the mechanism fo r ensuring timely and speedy 
initiation/disposal of certificate cases in the in terest o f revenue; 

(56) 



Chap1er-VI: Non Tax Receip1s 

• issuing instruction fo r mandatory reconciliation of revenue figures of 
the department with those of the treasury every month; and 

• taking appropriate measures to make the IA W effective. 

liililllli!llEI 
i~,1;::::::11:i:r~rt::J.lil±rI'-Bl:1iJm!~§1qg1g,1:~i4,1£11~ 
Under the Bihar IITigation Act, 1997 and the rules framed thereunder, 
prepm·ation of the statement of land inigated (sudkar) , cultivator wise 
measurement (khesara) and demand statement (khatiani16

) are required to be 
completed by 30 November for kharif ; 30 April for rabi cmd 15 June fo r hot 
weather crops by the lITigation Department for recovery of water rates from 
the beneficim·ies to whom water is supplied fo r inigation purposes. These 
statements are to be forwarded to the revenue divisions of the depm'tment fo r 
recovery. 

Test check of the records in seven divisio ns 17 between April and November 
2006 revealed that khatiani for 2.11 lakh hectm-es of khar(f and 2.17 lakh 
hectares of rabi land iITigated during the years 200 1-02 to 2005-06 were not 
prep::ll'ed and forwm·ded to the concerned revenue divisions by the lITigation 
Department. Th is resulted in non-raising of demm1d and co llection of water 
rates of Rs. 4.55 crore fo r khw·(f and Rs. 4.0 1 crore fo r rabi crops. 

After the cases were pointed o ut , the Executive Engineers (EEs) of three 
divisions 18 stated between June and September 2006 that action was be ing 
taken to prepare khatiani at the em·I!est. The EEs of two divisions19 stated 
between September and October 2007 that demand had been raised. The other 
EEs attributed non-preparation of the khatiani to sho1tage of staff. Their 
replies m·e not tenable as adequate manpower was available in the divis ions 
with reference to the sanctioned strength. Further reply has no t been received 
(November 2007). 

The cases were repo1ted to the Government between October 2006 m1d April 
2007; their reply has not been received (November 2007). 

1?.1:::::::::1::~::~1::::::1~1::1r::f:i¥~111::11~;::!~::l;i!if~itlt~l~i~tf:!iili!t,1t1.1:im::11:::1111: 
Under the Bihar In-igation Manual and instructions issued thereunder, the chat 
land20 is to be settled/renewed on lease for nine months for the period from 
June to Mm·ch every yem· for cultivation to persons belonging to the scheduled 
castes/scheduled tribes and to the landless farmers on priority basis. For this, 
applications m·e to be invited by the Sub-Divisiona l Canal Officer fo r chat 
land available for settlement on realisation of the settlement amount at 
prescribed rates including water rates. The sett led amo unt of chat land is to be 
realised in advance along with all the mTem·s . 

16 

17 

I~ 

19 

20 

Abs tract de mand o r in-igated hmd. 
Dehri div is ion, Dehri; Ganga Pump divis io n, Chausa; lrTigat ion div is ion , Bauns i, 
Bijikh orba and Laxmipur at Banka; Sone canal division, Bikramganj and Buxar. 
Dc hri di vision, Dehri, Irrigat ion div is ion, Laxm ipur at Banka and Sone can al d ivis ion, 
Bikramganj. 
Ganga Pump canal di vis ion. Chausa and Sonc cana l division, Buxar. 
Government land which is s ituated o n both s ides o f the canal. 

(57) 



Audi! Repon (Revenue Receipls) for 1he year ended 31 March 2007 

Test check of the records in Sane Canal sub divisio n, Karagahar , Dehri 
division in July 2006 revealed that out of available 580.29 acres of chat land, 
settlement of 307 .82 acres of land had expired. But neither did the department 
take any initiative to resettle the land with the previous settlee nor did it invite 
any application for fresh settlement of the land. Instead, the land was retained 
unauthorisedly by the previous settllees. Thus, failure of the department to 
settle the land for the period from 2002-03 to 2005-06 resulted in loss of 
revenue of Rs. 10.83 lakh. 

After the case was pointed out, the EE stated in July 2006 that steps would be 
taken to settle the vacant land. The reply is however, silent about the reasons 
fo r non-settlement of chat land for such long period which eventually led to 
loss of revenue. Further reply has not been received (November 2007). 

The case was repo1ted to the Government in November 2006; their reply has 
not been received (November 2007). 

1~:r:11as1:::1B1s.1m*= 

The Bihar Forest Produce (Regulation of Trade) Act, 1984, provides that all 
forest produce collected or to be collected from the forests of the State shall be 
disposed by public auction every year preferably before the end of April. 
Besides, unclaimed tin1ber was to be disposed thro ugh public auction under 
the provisions of Indian Forest (IF) Act, 1927. 

Test check of the records in five forest divisions2 1 between May and 
November 2006 revealed that 1,678.679 cubic meters of timber of various 
species and 505 fencing poles valuing Rs. 40.69 lakh were co llected/seized 
during the years 2001 -02 to 2005-06 and were not disposed till March 2006. 
This has resulted in blocking of revenue of Rs. 40.69 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the Divisional Forest Officer (DFO), Ga.ya, 
stated that timber was being so ld from vario us depots. The reply is not tenable 
as effective steps were not taken by the DFOs for disposal. DFO, Pumea 
stated that all the aJTear lots were placed on auction every month but due to 
abundant availability of dry woods in maJ·ket from raiyati plots, the sale of 
aITeaJ· lots was slow, DFO, SasaJ·am stated that timber was being disposed as 
per the new guidelines. The replies, however, do not throw any light on the 
undue delay in disposal of seized timber leading to accumulation of unsold 
timber in forest depots which eventually will result in deterioration and 
consequential loss of revenue. 

The cases were reported to the Government between April and May 2007; 
their reply has not been received (November 2007). 

11£111!ili~11illl,lllltif1¥~ll91¥1Billit.lls§DI 
Under the IF Act, as amended from time to time, encroachment of fo rest land 
is a cognisable and non-bailable offence. Any forest officer not below the rank 
of DFO, if he has reason to believe that encroachment of the Government 
fo rest land has taken place, may evict the encroachers and use all the powers 

2 1 Gaya, Jamui, Munger, Pumea cu1d Sasaram . 

(58) 



Chapter-VI: No11 Ta-,; Receipts 

conferred on a magistrate under the Bihar Public Land Encroachment Act 
(BPLE Act), 1956. The IF Act further provides fo r realisation of royalty and 
compensation fo r damages to forest produce and forest land from the 
encro achers. 

Continuance of encroachment and any unauthorised activity on fo rest land 
tantarnounts to violation of the orders of the Supreme Comt22 directing 
complete eviction of encroachers. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest 
(PCCF), B ihar issued instructions in June 2003 fo r departmenta l action against 
fo rest officers for any slackness in compliance with the Apex Court 's orders. 

In Jamui and Sasaram forest divis ions, it was noticed between May and 
September 2006 that in 18 cases, an area of 14 .9229 hectares of forest land 
was encroached. Despite directives issued by the PCCF and orders of the 
Apex Court, no action was taken by the department to ensure eviction of the 
encroachers from such forest land. The revenue for damage to standing trees 
with compensation was also not assessed by the department for realisation 
from the encroachers. At the minimum net present value of Rs. 5.80 lakh per 
hectare, the va lue of encroached fo rest land is Rs. 86.56 lakh. 

After the cases were po inted out, DFO, Sasaram stated in September 2006 that 
eviction proceed ing was being initiated while DFO, Jamui did no t furnish any 
reply. Further replies have not been received (November 2007). 

The cases were rep01ted to the Government in April 2007 ; their reply has not 
been received (November 2007). 

Patna 
The ~ z 6 · C.o Zu B 

New Delhi 

The 2_ ~ 

(ARUN KUMAR SINGH) 
Principal Accountant General (Audit), 

Bihar 

Countersigned 

(VINOD RAI) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

2:? W rit Petit ion (Civil)-202 of 1995 T N Godavaram Thirumalpad Vs. Union of lndia. 

(59) 









ANNEXURE-1 

(Reference - Paragraph 3.2.1) 

Loss of revenue due to non-lifting of minimum guaranteed quota 

SI. Name of Kind 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 Total of previous four Short Loss of duty 
No. the otlice of years lifting of (in Rupees) 

shops quota 

Quota Lifting Quota Lifting Quota Lifting Quota Lifting Quota Lifting 

I. ~adhepura c.s. 55246.00 47654.00 14096.00 9076.00 30573.00 19856.00 - - 99915.00 76586.00 23329.00 8165 15.00 

s.c.s. 87 108.00 27727.50 75427.00 22386.00 29523.00 137 19.56 - - 192058.00 63833.06 128224.94 5128997 .60 

IMFL 125304.00 63644.38 11 3003 .00 66863.96 82641.00 18956.07 149994.00 77783.68 470942.00 227248.00 243693.91 24369391.00 

2. P umca c.s. 4 18560.00 177 184.00 439488.00 223744.00 283309.00 223744.00 - - 114 1357.00 624672.00 5 16685.00 18083975.00 

s.c.s. 691 30.00 - 72586.00 3496.00 11 064.00 3496.00 - - 152780.00 6992.00 145788.00 583 1520.00 

IMFL 197378.00 178016.58 207247.00 18 1177. 19 194 100.00 178954.47 291635.00 151271.00 598725.00 538 148.24 60576.76 6057676.00 

3. Araria - c.s. 312225.00 275804.00 327864.00 253 176.00 341057.00 228302.00 - - 981146.00 757282.00 223864.00 7835240.00 
cum- s.c.s. 133 102.00 33936.31 139361.00 41283.53 171588.00 372426.00 - - 444051.00 112462.41 331588.59 13263543.60 
Kishaaganj LMFL 102478.00 73693.38 107608.00 61677.00 222277.00 160736.00 196467.00 110 152.00 628830.00 406258.38 222571.62 22257162.00 

4. Bhojpur- c.s. 102411.00 987768.00 1075343.00 880554.00 1358822.00 6 15204.00 - - 3458276.00 2543526.00 914750.00 32016250.00 
cum-Buxar s.c.s. 357876.00 2663 13.00 393224.00 193807.00 429855.00 228 164.00 - - 1080955 .00 688286.00 392669.00 15706760.00 

IMFL . 242155.00 180100.00 253751 .00 23 1652.00 274437.00 162213.00 317979.00 119403.00 1091322.00 693768.00 397554.00 39755400.00 

5. Rohtas- c.s. 1648928.00 12 14297.00 1511386.00 1091738.00 1296394.00 1270866.00 - - 4656708.00 3576901 .00 1079807.00 37793245.00 
cum- s.c.s. 143088.00 103390.00 150173 .00 110183.00 1577 12.00 140370.00 - - 450973.00 353943.00 97030.00 3881200.00 
Kaimur LMFL 2 14629.00 183439.00 193868.00 126743.00 2 19471.00 161086.00 243508.00 141247.00 871476.00 61 25 15.00 258961.00 25896100.00 

6. Munger- c.s. 684051.00 463883.00 71 1588.00 5 14460.00 754802.00 438862.00 - - 2 150441.00 1417205.00 733236.00 25663260.00 
cum- s.c.s. 147502.00 22369.00 153639.00 17622.00 160984.00 13564.00 - - 462125.00 53555.00 408570.00 16342800.00 
Jamui- LMFL 2 14582.00 204266.00 5 1301.00 50906.00 2 12625.00 203518.00 268307.00 245279.00 746815.00 703969.00 42846.00 4284600.00 
cum-
Lakhisarai -
cum-
Sheik.hpura 

7. G aya c.s. 774179.24 337563.00 749642.00 277034.00 513128.00 14 1247.00 - - 2036949.24 755844.00 1281105.24 44838683.40 

s.c.s. 61617.56 43556.80 100856.00 48808.00 69229.65 39229.65 - - 231703.21 1315940.45 100108.67 40043550.40 

IMFL 388546.56 232360.43 483738.00 271649.00 47 1992.22 271730.11 604949.00 246538.69 1949225.78 1022278.23 926947.55 92694755.00 

Tota l 48,25,60,624.00 



SI. Name of the oflice Year Monthly 
No reserve fee 

l. ACE, Patna 2005-06 -
2. SE, Madhepura 2004-05 -

2005-06 -
3. SE, Araria-cum- 2003-04 1,37,920 

K.ishanganj 2004-05 56,540 
4. ACE, Rohtas-cum- 2005-06 1,63,30,847 

Kaimur 

5. SE, Munger-cum-Jamui- 2002-03 16,3 14 
cum-La.kb isarai-cum-
Sheikhpura 2003-04 -

2005-06 26,02,440 

6. ACE, Gaya 2002-03 1,14,888 

2004-05 l ,87,785 

2005-06 38,63,390 
7. SE, Bhagalpur-cum- 2005-06 -

Banka 

8. SE, Chapra 2005-06 5,46,5194 

9. SE, Katihar 2005-06 -

JO. SE, Siwan 2005-06 79,96,633 

G rand Total - -

ANNEXURE-11 

(Reference - Paragraph 3.3.1) 

Delayed Settlement of Excise Shops 

Table -I 

(Country Spirit) 

No. of Annual Date(s) of 
shops quota Settlement 

- - -
- - -
- - -
3 64,356 November 03 

2 7,739 October 04 

53 - 26 Apri l 05 
30 May 05 

3 l 1,522 1June02 
20 December 02 

- - -
Two 4,95,522 28 September 05 

groups 30 January 06 

9 - 15 July 02 
19 July 02 

17 December 02 

8 - 6 November 04 
28 July 04 

27 12, 10,544 22 February 06 

- - -

59 8,42,697 31 May 05 

- - -
55 - 4 May 05 

219 - . 

Delay in Quota for Loss of Loss of 
settlement the delayed reserve fee duty 

per iod of (In 
settlement Rupees) 

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

8 Months 64,356 16,55,044 22,52,460 

4 Months 7,739 2,26,160 2,70,865 

25 days - - -

2 Months 

2 Months 1,583 31,203 55,405 
9 Months 

- - - -
5 Months - 86,25,011 -

3 Months 33,336 4,22,568 11,67,485 
8 Months 

4 Months l ,16,59 1 7,52,66 1 25,00,141 
l Month 

11 Months 11,09,665 4,53,94,833 -
- - - -

2 Months 1,17,329 63,80,332 -
- - - -

l Month - 87,70,502 -
- - 7,22,58,314 62,46,356 

Continued ... ... .. . 



SI. Name of the otlice Year Monthly 
No reserve fee 

I. ACE, Patna 2005-06 -
2. SE, Madhepura 2004-05 -

2005-06 -
3. SE, Araria-cum- 2003-04 -

Kishanganj 

2004-05 -
4. ACE, Rohtas-cum-Kaimur 2005-06 -
5. SE, Munger-cum-Jamui- 2002-03 -

cum-Lakhisarai-cum- 2003-04 -
Sheikhpura 

2005-06 -

6. ACE,Gaya 2002-03 4,477 

2004-05 3,100 

2005-06 -
7. SE, Bhagalpur-cum-Banka 2005-06 -
8. SE, Chapra 2005-06 -
9. SE, Katihar 2005-06 -
10. SE, Siwan 2005-06 -

Grand Total - -

Table-U 

(Spiced Country Spirit) 

No.of Annual Date(s) of 
shops quota Settlement 

- - -
- - -
9 - 7 May05 

- - 30 April 05 
5 July 05 

15 - -
- - -
- - -
- - -
- - 28 September 05 

' 30 January 06 

2 - 11 May02 

11 December 02 

1 - 6 November 04 

13 1,0 1,912 -
- - -

61 3,51,888 4 May05 

- - -
52 - -
153 - -

Delay in Quota for Loss of Loss of duty 
settlement the delayed reserve fee (In Rupees) 

period of 
settlement 

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

- - - -
5 Months - - -

1 Month 7, 173 32, 178 2,86,920 
8 Months 

4 Months 38, 111 12,917 1,52,440 

- 93,419 - -
- - - -

l Month 52,317 27,80,427 -
- - - -
- - - -
- - 28,25,522 4,39,360 

Continued ...... .•. 



Table -III 

(India made foreign liquor) 

SI. Name of the office Yea r Monthly No. of Annual quota Date(s) of Delay in Quota for the Loss of Loss of duty 
No. reserve shops Settlement settlement delayed period of Reserve (In Rupees) 

fee settlement fee 
IMFL Beer IMFL Beer 

l. ACE, Patna 2005-06 - 12 - - 11 June05 2Months 1,22,310 2,06,587 15,75,011 1,38,83,696 
3 August 05 5 Months 

2. SE, Madhepura 2004-05 1,16.876 4 32,383 17.096 4 December 04 8 Months 17,991 9,499 5.95,690 18,75,092 
2005-06 4,840 I 3,600 2,858 16 June05 2 Months 600 476 12,100 63,808 

3. SE, Araria-cum- 2003-04 2,794 I 1,392 - November 03 8 Months 697 - 22,352 69,700 
Kishanganj 2004-05 35 ,183 3 4.858 3.892 October 04 4 Months 2. 159 l.729 1,40,732 2,29,732 

4. ACE, Rohtash-cum- 2005-06 7,86,200 34 2,42,533 1,68,509 26 April 05 1 Month 37,152 26,607 13,77,300 39,28,480 
Kaimur 30 May05 2Months 

5. SE, Munger-cum- 2002-03 17,250 1 11 ,806 5.887 30 April 02 1 Month 984 491 17,250 1,02,328 
Jamui- cum- 2003-04 25,374 2 5,485 3,714 1 June03 2 Months l.599 989 60.832 1,67, 112 
Ltkhisarai-cum- 30 June 03 3 Months 
Sheikhpura 2005-06 - - - - - - - - - -

6. ACE, Gaya 2002-03 56,831 9 . - 21 January03 9 Months 22,740 6, 120 2,83,565 23,22,960 
27 May02 2Months 

23 September 02 5 Months 
15 July02 3 Months 
11 May02 I Month 

2004-05 24.500 2 . - 6 November 04 4 Months 4.807 l.633 1.02.084 4,93.764 
2005-06 - - - - - - - - - -

7. SE, Bhagalpur-cum- 2005-06 56,050 3 17,666 6.81 0 I 0 Fcbrnary 06 IO Months 6,132 3,141 2,59.33 1 6,38,328 
Banka 2 May05 I Month 

8. SE, Chapra 2005-06 4,46.283 3 Groups - - 31 May05 2 Months 53,854 40,835 13,11,040 57,12,080 
3,13,049 

9. SE, Katihar 2005-06 85,232 3 27,828 23.600 16 December 05 8 Months 10,038 8,440 3,86,040 10,71,320 
27 May05 2 Months 

10. SE, Siwan 2005-06 - - - - - - - - - -
Grand Total - 75 61,43,327 3,05,58,400 

SI. No. Loss of Rc.<;erve Fee Loss of duty 

Table [ 7,22,58,314 62,46,356 

Table Il 28,25,522 4.39.360 

Table III 6 1,43,327 3.05.58,400 

8, 12.27. 163 (A) 3.72.44.116 (B) 

(A) + (B) Rs. 11,84,71,279 



.. 

Name of district Year 

ACE, Rohtas 2002-03 

2005-06 

SE, Munger 2002-03 
2005-06 

ACE, Gaya 2002-03 

Total 

ANNEXURE-111 

(Reference - Paragraph 3.3.2) 

Table I 

Shops remaining unsettled 

Country Spirit 

Monthly No. of Annual quota 
reserve foe Shops LPL 

(A) (B) 

3,76,81 1 14 3,21,856 

9,13,438 10 4,71 ,057 

18,927 4 24,328 
1,40,674 5 23,782 

2,61,208 24 2,40,105 

57 

Loss of licence fee Loss of duty 
AX 12 BX Rs.35 

(In Rupees) (In Rupees) 

45,21 ,732 1,12,64,960 
1,09,61 ,256 

2,27,124 8,51 ,480 
16,88,094 

31 ,34,496 84,03,675 

2,05,32,702 2,05,20,115 

Continued ... .. .. . . 



Table II 

Shops remaining unsettled 

Name of district Year Spiced Country Spirit Loss of licence fee Loss of duty 

Monthly No.of Annual quota 
AX 12 BXRs.35 

reserve fee Shops LPL (In Rupees) (In Rupees) 

(A) (B) 

SE, Munger 2002-2003 2,475.00 1 1,852.00 29,700.00 74,080.00 

ACE, Gaya 2002-2003 7,590 2 28,318.00 91,080.00 11,32, 720.00 

SE, Araria 2002-2003 48,679 3 7,652.00 5,84,148.00 3,06,080.00 

2003-2004 3,42,992 14 1,40,205.00 41,15,904.00 56,08,200.00 

ACE, Bhojpur 2002-2003 17,772 2 6,960.00 2, 13,264.00 2,78,400.00 

Total 22 50,34,096.00 73,99,480.00 

Continued .•. ...••. 



' ' 

Table III 

Shops remaining unsettled 

Name of district year I.M.F.L Loss of licence Loss of duty 

Monthly No. of Annual quota fee (In Rupees) 

reserve fee Shops (In LPL) AX 12 

(In Rupees} (In Rupees) 

(A) IMFL Beer (B) x 100 (C) X 8 Total 
(B) (C) 

ACE, Patna 2003-2004 62,688 2 44,503 7,055 7,52,256.00 44,50,300 56,440 45,06,740 

2002-2003 8,085 1 10,183 4,666 97,020.00 10,18,300 37,328 10,55,628 
SE, Madhepura 2003-2004 35,585 2 29,404 13,890 4,27,020.00 29,40,400 1,11,120 30,51,520 

2005-2006 12,562 2 7,228 3,442 1,50,744.00 7,22,800 27,536 7,50,336 

SE, Purnea 2002-2003 10,340 1 768 615 1,24,080.00 76,800 4,920 81 ,720 

SE, Araria 2003-2004 57,510 4 7,253 4,248 6,90, 120.00 7,25,300 33,984 7,59,284 

ACE, Bhojpur 2005-2006 1,50,377 4 47,407 28,950 18,04,524.00 47,40,700 2,31 ,600 4 9,72,300 

SE, Munger 
2002-2003 19,140 2 4,574 3,699 2,29,680.00 4,57,400 29,592 4,86, 992 
2005-2006 34,448 3 8,750 5,710 4, 13,376.00 8,75,000 45,680 9,20,680 

ACE, Gaya 2002-2003 79,390 4 44,962 12,890 9 ,52,680.00 44,96,200 1,03,120 45,99,320 

T otal 25 56,41,500.00 2,05,03,200 6,81,320 2,11,84,520 

Table Loss of fee Loss of dutv 
(Rs. in lakh) (Rs. in lakh) 

I 205.33 205.20 

II 50.34 73.99 

III 56.42 211.85 

Total 312.09 (A) 491.03 (B) 

(A) + (B) 

G rand Total Rs. 803.12 lakh 



N runc or lhc Yea.r 
offi re 

:\ lo111hly i'\10. 
Rrsrrn~ or 

f rc• shops 

ACE. Patna 2000-03 

SE. Purnea 2003-04 

ACE. 2002-03 16.240 I 
Rohtas cum 

2003-04 
K:Umur 

I.I 0.281 3 

SE. '.\lungar 2002-03 27.726 4 
cum J wnui 

cum 
LakhisanU 

cum 2005-06 
Shcikhpura 

ACE. GJyu 2002-03 73.800 I 

2005-06 35.95.049 22 

SE. 005-06 
Sa mastip ur 

SE. Katihar 2005-06 -
G rw1d T oltd 31!.23.096 3 1 

Los/\ of licence fee (A) 
CS= Rs. 10,50.493 
SCS = Rs. 3.22,237 
IMFL = Rs. 22.66.202 

Rs. 36,38,932 

' ' 

Coiwtry S pir it 

Annual Loss or Quot a 
Quula monthly for 

rc~C l" \'c ctmcd lut 
fee -ion 

period 

6.696 1.05.560 6.336 

35.324 5.94.068 3 1.286 

30.945 1.29.465 11 ,742 

5 1.2 16 2.21.400 12.804 

-

-

1.24. 1111 10.50.493 62.168 

ANNEXURE-JV 

(Reference - Paragraph 3.3.3) 

Shops remained unsettled after cancellation 

S piced Count ry S prit 

Onie or i\lonlhly No. or Annuid Loss or Quoin 
cm1cr lla Resen ·e shops Quoi n monthly for 

-t ion fee rrsr n ·c cru1cc lla 
fee -ti on 

pe riod 

-

-
16.9.02 50.760 2 19.245 2.88.823 18.304 

16. 11.03 

10. 10.03 

25. 10.02 3.505 I !.134 33.4 14 1.600 

5. 11.Ul 

25. 1.03 

- --

1.03 - -
- 6 

-

- -
54.265 9 21.379 3.22,237 19,904 

A + B = Rs. 2,28,07,200 

IMFL 

Onie or i\lonthly No. Annunl quota 
Ctul<ella R eser ve or 

- tion ree shops 

IMFL Beer 

1,15 .700 4 1,22,893 1.57,159 

4 .33.340 2 l'.l. 147 8.353 

10. 10.03 -

-

15.6.02 11.066 2 5.875 5.2 14 

- 32.600 3 9.420 7 .454 

- 37.5 10 I 21.776 -
- -
- 2.29.500 7 - -

26.500 I 3 .728 6.000 

8,86.216 20 t ,76,839 l ,H4,180 

Loss of dutv (B) 
62, 168 X Rs. 35 Rs. 2 1,7S,880 
19,904X Rs.40 Rs. 7,96, 160 
1,49,269 X Rs. 100 Rs. 1,49,26,900 
l ,58,666 X Rs. 8 Rs. 12.69.328 

Rs. 1,91,68,268 

Loss or 
m onthly 
reser ve 

fee 

8,0 1,865 

1.00,661 

4 1.8 14 

97.800 

1.12.530 

I 1.08.951 

1.02.581 

22,66.20: 

Quota for Date of 
cancellation per iod ·ru1cellat ion 

IMFL Beer 

1,16.885 1.40,798 05.04.02 

26.09.02 

ll . 10.02 

06.0 l.03 

2.182 1.372 2 1.0 1.04 

-
-

1.689 1.4 14 25.10.02 

13.12.02 

2,355 2.100 12. 12.05 

5,444 0 1.0 1.03 

19.466 10.982 OS. LI.OS 

1,248 2.000 05. 12.0S 

1,49,269 l.58,666 



, . 

SI. Name of the Year 
No. district 

l. ACE, Patna 2004-05 
2. SE, Madhepura - Do-
3. SE, Pumea - Do-

4. SE, Araria-cum- - Do -
Kishanganj 

5. ACE, Bhojpur- - Do -
cum-Buxar 

6. ACE, Rohtas- - Do -
cum- Kaimur, 

7. SE, Munger-cum- -Do-
Jamui-cum-
Lakhisarai- cum-
Sheikhpura, 

8. ACE, Gaya -Do -
Total 

No. of s h O(!S 

75 
53 
53 

.. 
' 

ANNEXURE- V 
(Reference - Par agraph 3.5) 

Non-extension of licences 

~-

.. 

Country spirit Spiced Country spirit IMFL 

Monthly No. of Quota for Monthly No. of Quota for Monthly No. of shops Quota for the extension 
reserve fee shops the reserve fee shops the reserve fee period 

extension extension Io LPL lo BL 
per iod in period in 

LPL LPL 
- - - 1,58,995.00 12 41,892.00 3,83,799.00 10 34,800.00 52,294.00 

50,325.00 07 6,360.00 15,868.00 05 2,904.00 62,095.00 04 6,123.00 3,105.00 
2,27,585.00 05 Quota 72,325.00 10 Quota 47,674.00 02 Quota Quota 

distributed + 7,232.00 distributed distributed distributed 
among among among among 
balance balance balance balance 
shops shops shops shops 

3,43,090.00 17 22,796.90 38,252.00 04 6,41 l.75 1,55,562.00 9+1 15,75 1.25 6,648.75 
+ 18,370.00 

3, 18,288.00 18 1,11,102.10 37,758.00 07 10,665.00 89,304.00 08 15,263.00 15,986.00 

2,52,871.00 11 74,586.00 20,674.00 03 5, 190.00 5,225.00 0 1 5,685.00 7,290.00 

30,384.00 06 4,711.00 - - - 28,014.00 0 1 788.00 365.00 

1,36,493.00 11 41 ,226.00 30,035.00 12 8,267.00 1,05,429.00 17 32,961.00 6,937.00 
13,59,036.00 75 2,60,781.90 3,81,139.00 53 35,329.75 8,95,472.00 53 1,11,371.25 92,625.75 

Reserve fee Amount Duty Amount 
M.G.Q. Rate 

1 Country spirit 13,59,036 x 3= 40,77, I 08.00 2,60, 781.90 35 9 1,27,366.50 
2 Spiced country spirit 3,81,139 x 3= 11 ,43,417.00 35,329.75 40 14,13 ,190.00 
3 IMFL 8,95,472x 3= 26,86,416.00 1, 11 ,37 1.25 100 1,11 ,37,125.00 

92,625.75 8 7,41,006.00 
(A) 79,06,941.00 (B) 2,24,18,687.50 

Total (A+B) Rs. 3,03,25,628.50 



SI. Name of the otlice Year 
No. 

1. ACE, Patna 2002-03 
& 

2004-05 

2. SE, Araria-cum- 2002-03 
Kishanganj 

3. ACE, Rohtas-cum-Kaimur 2003-04 

4. SE, Munger-cum-Jamui- 2004-05 
cum-Lakhisarai-cum-
Sheikhpura 

. . 

ANNEXURE-VI 

(Reference - Paragraph 3.6.2) 

Default in payment of advance fee 

No. of shops Monthly reserve Annual Quota 
fee IMFL BEER 

2 (lMFL) Rs. 57,289.00 15,937 53,540 
- -

Rs. 34,100.00 

1 (CS) Rs. 1,66,445.00 12120 (CS) 
4 (SCS) 53,759 (SCS) 

3 (IMFL) 4588 (IMFL) 3076 
1 (CS) Rs. 63,030.00 25264 (CS) 

7 (CS) Rs. 94,428.00 42105 (CS) 
2 (SCS) 31 70 (SCS) 

1 (IMFL) 1095 (IMFL) 1095 

Rs. 4, 15,292 X 6 months 
= 24,91,752 

(-) 75,000 
24, 16,752 

(-) 80 ,720 
= 23,36,032 

Remarks 

(1) Certificate cases instituted for 
recovery of Rs. 6,87,000 
cancellled on 29 ·March 2003 

(2) Cancellled on 15 March 05, paid 
Rs. 75,000. Balance Rs. 1,23,367 
adjusted Rs. 80,720 from Security 
deposit by Collector. 

Araria cancelled the shop on 20 April 
2002 and Kishanganj on 13 April 
2002. 
Cancelled by Collector Rohtas on 11 
June 2003. 
Collector Munger cancelled the shop 
on 09 July 2004 and Collector 
Lakhisarai on 16 August 2004. 



SI. Name of the Office 
No. 

I. ACE, Patna 

2. SE, Madhepura 

3. SE, Pumea 

4. SE, Araria-cum-
Kishanganj 

5. ACE, Bhojpur-
cum- Buxar, 

6. ACE, Rohtas-
cum- Kai mur 

7. SE, Mw1ger-cum-
Jamui-cum-
Lakhisarai- cum-
Sheikhpura 

8. ACE, Gaya 

' . 

cs 
1,04,34, 170 

2,73,682 

17,67,375 

7,8 1,495 

38,04,253 

36,48,878 

7,47,714 

6,00,357 

22057924 

2002-03 
2003-04 
2004-05 
2005-06 

2002-03 

scs IMFL 

- . 

97,208 3,31,250 

- . 

2.77,682 6,72,970 

5,16,544 9,99,042 

2,69.962 7,50,305 

1,30,202 6,11,388 

63,886 4,92,650 

13,55,484 38,57,605 

2,72,7 1,0 13 
30,66,820 

15,44,5 1,408 
4,55,74,672 

Rs 23,03,63,913 

ANNEXURE- Vll 
(Reference - Par agr aph 3. 7) 

Irregular credit to Revenue Head 

2003--04 

cs scs IMFL cs 
62,936 . - 7 ,9 l ,25,000 

1,38.432 . 77,505 18,34,700 

. 42,980 - . 

8,56,358 1,48,701 5,85,156 9,43,980 

1,04,890 37,793 . 64,56,439 

5,38,791 63,289 77,743 96,24,027 

37,785 . 14,300 55, 17,367 

1,90,23 1 2,880 87,050 l6,22,055 

19,29,423 2,95,643 8,41,754 10,51,23,568 

(I R n upees 
2004--05 2005--06 

scs IMFL cs scs IMFL 

- 3,06,57,669 . - . 

2,08,616 15,62,8 11 3,73,25 1 - 10,59,866 

- 4 1,61,160 1,05,47,279 - . 

1,80,202 11,76,594 1,47,05,459 1,02,09,435 10,25,681 

9,23,692 37,17,163 2,68,005 . 7,92,578 

6,47,462 2 1,73,3 16 - . 20,20,834 

3,03,340 24,91,3 19 - . 19,77,526 

7 1,342 10,53,154 - - 25,94,758 

23,34,654 4,69,93,186 2,58,93,994 1,02,09,435 94,71,243 



SI. 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

. . 

ANNEXURE-VIII 

(Reference - Paragraph 3.9.1) 

Outstanding licence fee 

Name of the oflice Year No. of licences 

SE, Purnea 2003-04 13 

2005-06 24 

ACE, Bhojpur-cum-Buxar 2004-05 8 

2005-06 1 

SE, Munger-cum-Jamui- 2002-03 7 
cu m-Lakh isarai-cum- 2003-04 6 
Sheikhpura 

2004-05 37 

2005-06 5 

Total 101 

( In Ruoees) 

Outstanding 
licence fee 

2,81,883 

l ,07,6 L,OOO 

11 ,82,656 

1,00,000 

78,983 

1,73,028 

2,63,847 

44,18,501 

1,72,59,898 



' ' 

Name of 
DMOs 

I 
I .Aurangabad 
2. Kaimur 

3. Bhojpur 
(i) Ara 
(ii) Buxar 
4. Gaya 

5. Patna 

6. Rohtas 
G. Total 
Category l - 2 1 
Category lI - 32 
Category lll- 550 
Total - 603 

Year 

2 
05-06 
0 1-02 
02-03 
03-04 
04-05 
Total 
05-06 

05-06 
04-05 
05-06 
Total 
04-05 
05-06 
Total 
05-06 

Category Amount of 
I royalty @ 

Rs. 90,000 
per brick 

Ki ln 

3 4 
- -

- -
- -

- -
- -
- -

- -

- -
- -

- -

- -
14 12.60.000 
7 6.30.000 

21 18,90,000 
- -

21 18,90,000 

•• . , 

ANNEXU RE - IX 

(Reference- Paragraph 6.2.7.1) 

Non- levy of penalty for illegal removal of brick earth 
(Amount in Rupees) 

Category & No. of Brick Kiln with amount of pena lty Amount Pena lty 
Category Amount of Category Amount of royalty @ Total of leviable 

ll royalty @ m Rs50,000 per brick kiln amount of royalty 
R<i70,000 royalty paid (9- 10) 
per brick (4+6+8) 

kiln 

5 6 7 8 9 10 l1 
- - 32 16.00,000 16,00,000 Nil 16,00,000 
3 2, 10.000 2 1 10,50,000 Ni l 
- - 3 1 15,50,000 Nil 
- - 32 16,00,000 Nil 
- - 30 15.00,000 Nil 
3 2.10.000 114 57,00,000 59, 10,000 Nil 59,10,000 
2 1,40,000 37 18,50,000 19,90,000 Nil 19,90,000 

5 3,50,000 35 17.50.000 2 1,00,000 Nil 21,00,000 
- - 152 76,00,000 Nil 
- - 75 37,50,000 Nil 
- - 227 113,50,000 113,50,000 Nil 113,50,000 
II 7.70.000 55 27,50,000 Nil 
IO 7.00.000 35 17,50.000 Nil 
21 14,70,000 90 45,00,000 78,60,000 Nil 78,60,000 
l 70,000 15 7.50,000 8,20,000 Nil 8,20,000 

32 22,40,000 550 2,75,00,000 3,16,30,000 Nil 3,16,30,000 



Name of Year Without payment 
DMOs Category (No. of Kiln) 
office 

I n m Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
Bhojpur 01-02 -- 7 34 4 1 
(Buxar) 02-03 -- 2 20 22 

03-04 -- -- 16 16 
04-05 -- 2 28 30 
Total -· 11 98 109 

Bhojpur 0 1-02 -- 9 63 72 
(Ara) 02-03 -- 10 21 3 1 

03-04 -- -- 15 15 
04-05 -- 1 33 34 
Total -· 20 132 152 

Kaimur 03-04 -- -- 32 32 
Total -· .. 32 32 

Patna 01-02 19 9 47 75 
02-03 7 6 28 41 
03-04 4 4 17 25 
04-05 12 6 23 41 
Total 42 25 115 182 

Grand Total 42 56 377 475 

' . 

. . . 

ANNEXUllli - X 

(Reference-Paragraph 6.2.7.3) 

Non-levy of interest 

Part payment 
Amount Category (No. of Kiln) 

not 
paid 

I II m Total Le viable 

7 8 9 10 11 12 
22.72 -- 8 39 47 26.04 
11.88 -- 17 22 39 23.68 
8.32 -- l l 30 41 23.72 

16.00 -- . 9 40 49 27.28 
58.92 .. 45 131 176 100.72 
39.22 -- 13 28 41 23.92 
18. 12 -- 8 8 16 9.92 
7.80 -- 5 14 19 10.88 

17.88 -- 8 33 4 1 22.92 
83.02 -- 34 83 117 67.64 
16.64 -- -- -- -- --
16.64 ·- -· -- -- --
48.40 -- -- -- -- --
25.32 -- -- -- -- --
15.40 -- -- -- -- --
27.32 -- -- -- -- --

116.44 -- -- -- -· --
275.02 .. 79 214 293 168.36 

(R . lakh) upees m 
Total Interest 

Amount arrear at the 
rate of 
24per 

Paid Not cent 
paid 

13 14 15 16 
11.44 14.60 37.32 35.83 
15.55 8.13 20.0 1 14.41 
15.33 8.39 16.7 1 8.02 
18.05 9.23 25.23 6.06 
60.37 40.35 99.27 64.32 
14.30 9.62 48.84 46.89 
5.33 4.59 22.7 1 16.35 
6 .42 4 .46 12.26 5.88 

12.79 10.13 28.0 1 9 .72 
38.84 28.80 111.82 75.84 
-- -- 16.64 7.99 

-· -- 16.64 7.99 
-- -- 48.40 46.46 
-- -- 25.32 18.23 

-- -- 15.40 7.39 
-- -- 27.32 6 .56 
-- -- 116.44 78.64 

99.21 69.15 344.17 226.79 



. . 

2003-04 1. Shri Rajnish Chandra 
(Calendar year 2003) 
2. Sri Karu yadav 
(Calendar year. 2004) 

Total 
2004-05 Sri ArWl Yadav 

(Calendar ear 2005) 
Grand Total 

• - ' • t 

ANNEXURE - XI 

(Reference- Paragraph 6.2.10) 

Misappropriation of Government revenue 

45.33 

96.50 

141.83 195.75 
115.77 232.00 

257.60 427.75 

'.... : ,~ . ( ~ ) . t ' . ' • > •. 

53.92 
116.23 

170.15 

• 

.,. 



ANNEXURE-XII 
(Reference - Paragraph 6.2.12.1) 

Non/short levy of stamp duty, surcharge and additional surcharge 

(Rupees in lakh) 
Name of No. of Date of Auctioned Stamp duty Surcharge Additional Total Stamp Non-levy 
DMOs settlement settlement amount chargeable at the surcharge duty of stamp 

rate of 3 per cent already duty 
of auctioned levied 

amount 
Munger 13 quarries in between 198.69 5.96 5.96 0 .60 12.52 l.29 11.23 

24.12 acre February'02 
and 
October'04 

Nawadah 1 quarry in 24.2.2006 173.25 5.20 5.20 0.52 10.92 - 10.92 
13.5 acres 

Rohtas 30 quarries in Between 5,357.07 160.7 1 160.7 1 16.07 337.49 - 337.49 
50.95 acres 24.0 1.2003 to 

14.07.2006 
Total 44 quarries . 5,727.01 171.87 171.87 17.19 360.93 1.29 359.64 

in 88.57 acre 

' . 
T 



• 

St. NameofDMOs Auctioned 
No. Amount 

1 2 3 
I. Aurangabad 303.25 
2. Kaimur 167.07 
3. Ga ya 345. 18 
4. Nawadah 674.06 
5. Rohtas 656.25 

Tota l 2,145.81 

• t ' I 

ANNEXURE - XIII 

(Reference - Paragraph 6.2.12.2) 

Non/short levy of stamp duty, surcharge and additional surcharge 

Stamp Surcha r ge Additional Total Amount 
duty a t the Surcha rge (4+5+6) pa id 

rate of 3 at the rate of 
per cent lOper cent 

4 5 6 7 8 
9. 10 9. 10 0.91 19. 11 9.1 0 
5.0 1 5.0 1 0.50 10.52 1.38 

10.36 10.36 1.04 2 1.76 5.74 
20.22 20.22 2.02 42.46 -
19.69 19.69 1.97 4 1.35 16.67 
64.38 64.38 6.44 135.20 32.89 

. .. • 

(R . lakh) upees m 
Balance Calenda r year 

(7-8) 

9 10 
10.0 1 2006 
9.14 2004,2005,2006 

16.02 2005 &2006 
42.46 2004,2005, 2006 
24.68 2004,2005,2006 

102.31 --



ANNEXURE- X l V 

(Reference - Paragraph 6.2.13) 

Loss of revenue due to non-settlement of sand ghats 
(R . I kb) upees m a 

SI. NameofDMOs No. of Reserve price Departmental collection Loss Calendar Year 

No. ghats No. of ghat Amount 

1. Aurangabad 13 148.74 -- -- 148 .74 2002,2004 to 2005 

2. Kaimur 69 119.52 -- -- l l 9.52 2002, 2003, 2004 

and 2005 

3. Bhojpur 4 22.50 -- -- 22.50 2005 to 2006 

4. Patna 5 70.87 -- -- 70.87 2003 

5. Rohtas 27 602.06 15 68.30 533.76 2002,2004, 2005 

Total 118 963.69 15 68.30 895.39 

. . , ' • • "'' 



• 

Name SL Mauza Area 
of the No. (in acre) 

district 

1 2 3 4 
Roh las l. Amra 924 (p) 2.00 

2. " 2.00 
3. " 2.00 
4. " 1.80 
5. " 1.50 
6. Basa 723 (p) l.15 
7. " 1.50 

Total 11.95 
Munger l. Shankarpur (A) 2.00 

542 (P) 
2. Shankarpur 2.00 

542 (P) 
3. Shankarour 2.00 
4. Salempur Plot 1.85 

No. 2 11 (P) 
5. Shankarpur 2.00 

Total 9.85 
Grand Total 21.80 

ANNEXURE-XV 
(Reference- Paragraph 6.2.14) 

Loss of revenue due to injudicious settlement of stone quarries 

Name of settlee Reserve Auctioned/ Quantity Royalty of 
price Bid Amount extracted extracted 

(In cft) quantity at 
the rate of 
Rs. 2.83 
Percft 

5 6 7 8 9 
SI Sri Ajay Kumar Singh 35.00 245.00 1,90,69,460 539.67 
Mis Devi Construction 35.00 35.01 39,56,200 111.96 
SI Sri Ram Entemrises 35.00 35.01 33,55,030 94.95 
SI Sri Brindera Kumar Singh 31.50 31.51 26,63,840 75.39 
SI Sri Paras Nath Gupta 15.00 16.04 14,75,970 41.77 
Mis AK. Builders 6.61 12.66 16,9 1,310 47.86 
SI Sri Vijay Singh 8.62 8.75 19,91,970 56.37 

--- 166.73 383.98 3,42,03, 780 967.97 
Mis Alam & Co. 11 .50 11.53 15,88,077 44.94 

Mis Ram charitar Mandal 11.50 11.52 16,18,832 45.81 

Mis Alam & Co. 11.50 11.51 15,89,996 45.00 
Mis Md. Samshad 11.50 11.54 14,55,951 41.20 

Mis Shri Surender Singh 11.50 11.55 16,39,575 46.40 
57.50 57.65 78,92,401 223.35 

224.23 441.63 4,20,96,181 1,191.32 

t - .. 

(R . lakh) ~uoees m 
Loss of Percentage Period of auction 
royalty 

(9-7) 

10 11 12 
294.67 120 14.11.03 to 13.11.08 

76.95 119 24.11.03 to 23.11.08 
59.94 171 24.11.03 to 23.11.08 
43 .88 139 10.2.04 to 9.2.09 
25.73 160 24.3.04 to 23.3.09 
35.20 278 24.1.03 to 23.1.08 
47.62 544 24.1.03 to 23.1.08 

583.99 
33.41 290 18.10.2002 to 17.10.2007 

34.29 298 18.10.2002 to 17.10.2007 

33.49 291 18.10.2002 to 17.10.2007 
29.66 257 28.01.2003 to 27.01.2008 

34.85 301 11.2.2002 to 10.02.2002 
165.70 
749.69 



.. 
• 

-


